SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-1

Thu Jan 02 17:26:07 2003

6

2 1

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

. . ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
Local Chassis — AGND Connection +5VA RECEASED REVE SO & OB
-, R45 023408 | 12/20/02 (fixed missing via in rev.D)
511
+3.3V
2.7Vpp Max
A70F per output
30 (5.4Vpp differential) -
5Vpp Max RI64 887K ZF:%v: 5'v?y<
D +5VA 5.1 pp Max
15Vpp @ gquitar in = 5Vpp <
i Re RIN+ c151 l
! ' +15V_IN 1.24K Bl 6l 23] 22 470F
DAUGHTER PCB} . 01 +5VA VREF VD VT
' ! PMBT4401 L v
H -
| ! T AL+ LouT+ (28
! | 1 ce Rs +5VA 5 e Lour |28 »— [ LouT
| +15V ) R22 TuF 7.50K c43
! = 50V : 28
' NEND 6.04K 3 nF RIN+ ROUT+
£ * o
| BUTARIN T E i | &4 7k 3 fRIN- ROUT- (22
! SHERN ” R165 s
< |1 B 100K
! AGND T 1y | L g PMBT4403 > AK4528 et
h b '|o o 4 3.01K y PRE_LDOP_DAC_SDATA [ >—I41DACIN ADCOUT P31 NGUITAR_ADC_SDATA
| GUITAR_IN_SENSE | = R20 19 -
S| =
! e o +5VA e3> 040 B ava PWRDWN {——<JCODEC_RESET oros
I —15V L 5 1.24K 100K> wF T c42 AKt528 P/ —e 47nF
i I csN/oF Z—e
L ______C o R30
R166 10 DEmo (28— 8.87K
256FS_CLK [>——2{MCLK
+3.3v 100K u DEMT (2L
~15V_IN ) Fs_cLk [o—1HireLk ors
) 64FS_CLK [>—21BoLK
CCLK/CKSI
R168 CDTI/CKSOD
+I5V_IN Ly Sio0k /
€33 AGND VBIAS  DGND > > ROUT
C CODEC ' [ 24
GUITAR_IN_SENSE
35 -
5Vpp from FX Return = 23Vpp +*AGND — DGND CONNECT
~1BV_IN +15V +3.3A
23Vpp from DAC = 4.86Vpp FX LOOP
58 LEFT/MONO 5 s
10uF Re2 SEND RETURN €56 DD VSS
By L16 20 OMF ey
5 SVop Max INH - VEE
Lout iy [ < PPN
ZW J6 J4 ﬁ: 0/1A
23 A
6 A U9-A
P 04053
c132
100pF
.,_{ GFS GE3 5 X
o/i8 8Y
c120
+3.3V 2 0.1uF vop B
04053
10,0k . cx
R77 /ic ¢y
B 10.0K .
R76 ug-c
10.0K +15V 04053
. +3.3A
FX_LOOP_RET_SENSE [ OR_DIRECT
c57 6 8
10uF R79 RIGHT C54
o 3 . SEND RETURN O o vee
3 5V Max 3
RouT HL—"—’\/\/\/ - - < 2¥Pp Max *
‘? ¥ 5 = X ? % AX 0/IA 14 ~ woss 50V
L7 3 A Ne 72 | i ]AY u7-8 ’—{ HD MASTER_PDT_R
R78 6 [ A u13-a + +
750 P 5 04053 —15v
1% C126 138
nF 100pF
< GF4 GF2 s 15 ax
c125 137 /18 BY
~ 0.uF OF 5 aop 82
= S
04053
10.0K ox 2
tlosc cv[2 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
3 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART GR WHOLE
uis—c © ARY WITHQUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
04053
185k COMPANY: Lo, LINE 6
FX_LOOP_PARALLEL [
A TITLE:
P LooP oo 85 SHARCTONE MAIN
FX_ON | FX_OFF | PARALLEL
(DSP Cantrol Signals) FX_LOOP_OFF [ . ANALOG IN & FX LOOP
C55 l
FX_LOOP_PARALLEL Low HIGH HIGH 47nF c53 L PROGRAM
47nF REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
FX_LODP_OFF Low HIGH Low DRAWN: DATED E
DBLACKMORE 1/22/02 FILENAME: /g orcTone Product Family/DUET 212 Combo/Electrical /
P it /Schematic/Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘ SHEET: | OF 7/




SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-2

Fri Dec 20 17:27:41 2002

2 1

POT SHOWN
IS DN
FRONT

PANEL BD

|
1
1
1
i
1
QUTPUT H
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

VOLUME

MASTER_POT_L
, U

R95

1.00K

(from 34 — pin
Front Panel Int

MASTER_POT_R

MASTER VOLUME POT
ON FRONT PCB

R110
10.0K

220pF

+15V

{T>POWER_AMP_R—

+15V

DB
BAS16

5Vpp Max

A 274K

+5VA
R23 e =)
uF ]
10.0K 5ov‘ i |BAS31
L_DIRECT > e
- I
3 ! H +5VA
-F-! C36
R17 2.2nF
2.74K
R169
100K
+5VA
R10
10.0K
R_DIRECT
R18

C16
Wk T~

T 4T7nF
R172 c25

100K

CODEC

DIROUT_DAC_SDATA [>—14{pACN

256FS_CLK [ >——10ucLk
Fs_olk [DO———HLRreLk
64Fs_cLk [D——12{8CLK

R119
47.5

10 12
8 1
3 TLOB4 13 TLOB4

R126
47.5

POWER_AMP_L+

HEADPHONE CIRCUITRY

[ >POWER_AMP_R+

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:
R124
47.5
L3
o . HEADPHONE
OUTPUT
GF8
Cc96
1nF
CHGND3

+3.3V

+15V CB9
Fo = 30k pov T
c = HEADPHONE_SENSE
23Vpp Max
47nF
cis3 s 470
—15v c157
' e cis0 A4 1 oiRecT ouT LeFT
TRIM_POT_L +7nf
59 s
0.47uF Reg 28
l—Jr{ %« 5 1% -15v ﬂ
c13 +
RB4 390pF |—===n
825K 1 1
» 1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
R85 1
| | - N R I BT
1.00M ! Rie
10K H 127
POTIS ! CHEND1
1 |
1 154
1
-15v
1
1
TRIM_POT_R
1% 1
R29 —O.
8.87K |
1% 1
+3.3V !
R47 !
2.00K !
41 i% 1
470F !
1
R163 1
5.1 \
10KR CHGND1
TLog2  POTI-B
1
1
c150 i i DIRECT QUT RIGHT
8 6] 23 2 47nF 1 |
+5VA VREF VD VT c23 ! !
390pF H \ 148
=3 [ LouT+ |28 H H TnF
5 uN- LouT- |25 ! !
! ! BRI
2 1RIN+ ROUT+ 28 H H
3 27 1 1
RIN= ROUT- o
Us
AK4528 SUPPORT BRACKET BR1 INSTALLED
ADCOUT 13— L [™p0ST_LOOP_ADC_SDATA PS_VALID "5 ONLY ON CLASSIC 112
PWRDWN (18— JCODEC_RESET Y; N
[am)
9
p/si—e 2 =
AK4528 / B POWER_AMP_L+ [D>—— ] THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
CSN/DIF —8 " POWER_AMP_L- [ >—— 2| @ PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
20 a
DEMO 10.0K MONO /STERED [ <l 5| & WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
DEMI {21 s| T | <
POWER_AMP_R+ [ DO—2 COMPANY: F‘;EE%% I_ | N E 6
(o
DFs POWER_AMP_R— [ >—— B | © i
CCLK/CKS! R134 7_SELECT (3 LA O S
eI —ITE o | a TITLE:
e POTERAPIOTE e 2 SHARCTONE MAIN
o
AGND VBIAS _ DGND 03 —15v —2 |
Q4 o
T Pt | 04O e 0 5 DIRECT & HEADPHONE OUT
c90 —
'Y L1 »n
— 21-20-2010 PROGRAM REV:
e - PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
IDZQ 50V DRAWN: DATED E
L D. BLACKMORE 1/22/02 FILENAME: /horcTone Product Fomily /DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
v EokED e /Schematic/Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘ SHEET: D OF 7/




SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-3 - Fri Dec 20 17:27:49 2002

2 1

POWER ENTRY

P5
T0-220 HEATSINK

7

=

H4

7

=

H3

C93
47nF

o

FIDUCIAL MARKS

FID3 FID4 FID5 FID1 FID2

(O ONONONO,

FID6 FID7 FID10 FIDg FIDB

OB ONONONO)

o s ! +15V
o 1
c87 _1BAS31
o ——47nF
> L >
i HE >
1
o +20V 1 oces [
= AGND 2 T”"F
+AGND - DGND Connect ‘ﬂ i

n -20v [ g l3 Py IN ] -1sv

o D22
a4 +8v | 4 UA7915 _1BAS31
] x PG U3t
= GND | |5 , T0-220 HEATSINK

@
g Z-Select | 16 (7 spiect ‘:‘

&

PS_VALID H— > Ps_vaup o D19 BASIE

= 8 = A
(@] P 5y
[a'
L

Loy oo

P4
T0-220 HEATSINK

Eﬂ

+3.3V

AT 10uF __470F

D20 BAS16

l c80 i c78

47nF 10uF

+5VA

R27
5.11

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

+15V 4—/\/\/\,#’ +15V_IN
4l c38 cn

T~ 10uF

—47nF

L_C39

¥
R39 AT~ 10UF
5011 50V #7nF

15V —15V_IN

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODDUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY: F\_—EE\':G% I_ | N E 6
o SHARCTONE MAIN
POWER
PROGRAM REv:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN: DATED E
D. BLACKMORE 1/22/02 FILENAME: /SharcTone Product Family /DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
P it /Schematic/Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘ SHEET: 3 OF 7/




SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-4

Fri Dec 20

17:27:53 2002

2 1

ECOs INCLUDED QN THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
+5V
TEST_POINT A
GND4 c122
470F p
FH }_.. +3.3V
— Ri57 S Ri58 123 ci24
- 22 e 100K =1.00K 47nF 470F
VsS VDD o_c | {
MCU_DL0:7 ] e 74LCX14 [ ’ |
MCU_DO _
D = 43 150.0/A00 P2.0/A8B/ Al 2 5 {>06—DUSBJ?ESET — —
MeL D1 2 1po.1/AD1 P2.1/A9 /A7 22 [ =
MCU_D2 41 26 ~
P0.2/AD2  P2.2/AMD/A18 >FOOTSWITCH_LEDI_PULSE MCU_DL0:7] peyaep——— .
MCU_D3 40 27 588388 DSP_DATAL00:31]
S = PO.3/AD3  P2.3/A11/A19 >FODTSWITCH_LED2_PULSE McU DQ 3 BEEEES SP_DATAQD
o MCU_D4 e 5 2-NCU_DO Tt
L.CC-050) = 39 lpo.4/ans  P2.4/m12/A20 B SAEDCS VU] 5MeN-0) SP_DATAQZ
SOCKET weU D5 8 25 e 6 |Meu-02 SP_DATAQS
21-44-0044 = P0.5/AD5 P2.5/A13/A21 F——————{ DAD CLK MC 7 1McUTDs SP_DATAQ4
MCu_D6 37 30 L 8 lucuTos oo hiles
= PD.6/AD6 P2.6/A14/A22 F————————<_JAD_MISO MCU_| EH U708 SP_DATAQ6
VCU_D7 36 B VU] o Meu-08 SPDATAQ/
= P0.7/AD7 P27 /A18 P [SAD_MaOS) Neu_
{ICU_RD| 23 IMCU Ry ®
SW_IMAGELO:3] NCU_WR VET-WR 4
u MCU_ALE MCU_ALE
w1 _Rx [ P3.0/RX00 P1o/12 DSP_TO_WCU_DATA_RDY 42 5SPAICU_D_RDY 8
NIDI_TX < F——————34p3.1/Tx00 P1.1/T2EX D3P ACK 15 %zpf)ﬁ
USB_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY C >——— M o35 /W70 P1.2/ECT ioos MCUZDSP_D_RDY VCU_TO_DSP_DATA_RDY
- [ 15 |orerr [ —
DSP_TO_WMCU_DATA_RDY [ D>———51p3 3 /INTT P1.3/CEX0 74LCX14 3.3V_RESET [ RESET FLASH_CE
51
MCU_TO_USB_DATA _RDY {_>——-——8Ip34/70 P1.4/CEX1 3 {> 4 [ ORESET_DSP FPssTe 2 FP_32p STRE CLK_15MHZ "
MEU_Ta_BSP_DATA _ROY [ D>—— L p3.5/T1 P1.5/CEX2 [ >USA/WTU_DR FP_SDATA FP_SDATA CLK_6MHZ [ CLK_6MHz
JE—— S . I L 84 -
TR 18 Lo 6/ WR Pl 6/CEXS CLK_30MHZ . LK _30MHZ_IN 25675 LK i 28675 _CLK
R 19 = USB_FS_CLK = FS_CLK
EU_R0 CF——p3.7/R0 P17 /CEXA Ush earaCLK @ S61USoFere bk Fs-tux -
USB_256F5_CLK USBZ256F5_CLK 10
32 {saEm 20 5z CLK_BMHZ
xTaL2 22 [3s
meu_ALE CF——— 33 e CLK_15MHZ 1SP_TDI 73 01 gg 4@
C +5V @——22ER VPP p-Toe 74190 51 256FS_CLK
ISP_TMS 23 4ryis % —O
= —{Nc1/vss xTaLT 2 <] CLK _15MHZ U19-D 135y 73 lrmer il
MCU_RXD1 [ >—————————————————51{P4.0 /RXD1 74L0X14 - 52 78 84FS_CLK
75 ENABLE
+5V «@———5NC/VDD 10 3 g 79
/ fo r{><k =
weu_txp1 C F———————341p4l1/Tx01/55 RESET 33y — 1 8
uie - 7 85 FS_CLK
87C51MB2 18] [e6
U1g-A 19 52
74LCX14 20 95
pil 96
prd b [ >3 3V_RESET 28] o7
%9 98
u19-£ ur9-F u15
= 7aLox14  74LCX14 SHARCTONE MAIN P/LD
it 10 13 12 TS RESET R LATTICE M4A3-64/64-10VC
SV_RESET_FP e 08-0001
= cND5O—@
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 5
U S B O P -l— | O N INSTALL THIS SECTIONS COMPONENTS ONLY WHEN USING THE USB OPTION !
+Do Not Install USB Option for Duet or Sharctane series +3.3V i +3.3V
|
A |
! * s
+3.3V i ]
R156 C113 _[c112 _Jcin ! 1
316K !
7o [erof e Y ! =
USE SEPARATE TRACES FROM 3.3V ! S
B REGULATOR TG SUPPLY PIN 2 AVDD +3.3V ! ol o
AND PIN 45 AVSS. c1o7 > ' gl =
470F o — ' |3
= - R155 s | ]
I 8 S 2 888 4.75K 470F | s 2
S 2 5 282 )
= = i 4 233 2| =
1 3 z I 5| 2
SDA (43 USB_SDA | =
2 R121 22.1 1% 7 |ou 23 B ! &
B TASI1020A scL PA——{use_scL ) =
1 8 ! —
A1 GND vee I
4 o2 F11x 8 1op P3.0 HE-N/C (WAS USB_RXD - u22 ; | « Header H3 and CI19 are not installed in production assy.
P31 HEN/C (WAS_USBTXD —Zine RST |
P3.2/XINT 13 MCU_TO_USB_DATA_RDY B B |
, P3.3 DA scL i
R127 L50K 1% 5 g P34 fict 1B . !
a8 ps,s./TqLu % USB_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY — N Ne — |
P3.6/WR 20 B |
cas L ces L vy, ATBBSC153 !
22pF 22pF 6 i |
Sov s0v “—XTALO EXTEN M I
I I |
- I
— - = g R |
- 47 WRESET (57— __JUSB_RESET !
CLK_BMHZ XTALI RSTU I
RESET u21-1 I
. S - ! THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
O 3 SEQE% VREN u21-3 | PROPERTY OF LINE B INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART GR WHOLE
USB_SDATA_IN Bl Coari 1 WITHQUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
USB_SDATA_OUT 281CDATO I
USB_FS_CLK SYNC . |
USB_§4FS_CLK gg SCLK 5 s u20 2 U Do MCu_Dio:7) | COMPANY: D_—EE%
USB_256FS_CLK ko P10 53 28 a0 |
40 C0 D1
SMCLKO2 Pl 5E 1 A U0t i
MCLKI P12 52 282 A2fp I
A P13 B3 A3 CU_D3 |
pig 2L 4 18y fyye CU_D4 TITLE:
P52 o A5 [ c |
= |z a8 7 e 8 —— ‘ SHARCTONE MAIN
2 255 7 PLE 3] B A6 5 u-Re i
Z zzz woop7 B7 A7 I
S 223 = )
A el ° 433V 20 lvee  pRHe——————— (JUSB/MCU_DIR i DIGITAL
9 < E 10 A
I
s GNDs or 74LCX245 PROGRAM REV:
cii - PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
- — DRAWN: DATED E
- = D. MOLNAR 3/29/2002 FILENAME:  /gporcTane Product Family/DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
P oaren: /Schematic /Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘ SHEET: 4 OF 7/




SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-5

Fri Dec 20 17:27:56 2002

1

+3.3V
* R70 59
H2 475k 4.75K
1
2 (JoSP_EMU
13
[
[5
g & T UTAG_TMS
« Lz
TofE TUTAG_TCK
~
o *x
5 {o ? D ITAG_TRST Rﬁs
il A/NN——-] RESET_DSP
12 S UTAG_TDI
13
14 CJUTAG_TDO
DSP JTAG PORT

+ Do Nat Install H2 and R70 In Production Assy.
++ Remave R66 when using the DSP emulotor

CLK_30MHZ <

+3.3V
+3.3V l
il cidn ¢ ci134
4TaF_ 4TnF AZaf 4Zof_4T0F
RI62 RI6! RIE0 < RI59
475K S 4.75K 475K 475K
FX_L_PAR ’
FX_L_QFF
e DATAO
DSP_TO_WCU_DATA_RDY 18 DATAT
WIONG/STEREQ_SENSE 5 DATA2
FX_LDOP_RET_SENSE a DATA3
FX_LOGP_PARALLEL 28 DATAZ
FX_L0OP_GFF 13 DATAS
POWERAMP_MUTE £ DATAB
CODEC_RESET 2 DATA7
GUITAR_IN SENSE 5 DATAB
HEADPHONE_SENSE z DATAQ
CAB_SELECT 1 Z DATA10
CAB_SELECT 2 DATAI
DATAT2
WMCU_TO_DSP_DATA_RDY [> 23 DATA13
3.3V 7] DATATE
s DATAIE
64F5_CLK 8 DATAT7
Gk DATA1B
PRE_LOOP_DAC_SDATA = DATA19
BIROUT_DAC_SDATA DATA20
DATA21
* DATA22
2 DATAZ3
GUITAR_ADC_SDATA 2 DATA24
POST_LODP_ADC_SDATA DATAZ5
DATA26
* | DATA27
2 DATAZ8
USB_SDATA_IN < £ DATA29
3] DATA30
Ll SHARC ATAS1
B ADDRO
USB_SDATA_OUT [> £ ADDR1
A ADDR2
26 ADDR3
28 {pwu_evenTo ADDR4
ZE P EVENTT ADDR5
U4 ADDRG
0 ADSP-21065 ADDR7
135net ADDR8
BN ADDR9
2-ncs ADDRIO
Jg5{NC4 ADDRTI
222incs ADDR12
22nce ADDRI3
08 Ine7 ADDRI4
ADDR15
15 ADDR16
BSP_ENC 20 ADDRT/
TTAG_TRST 1 TRST ADDR19
e iz PYR
JTAG_TCK 1511k ADDR22
- 149
JTAGZTNS NS ADDR23
RESET_DSP [ > 157 IRESET s
VST
M2
S0 {eLkn MS3
SLxTAL o
R
$0-{owAST RO
28 DMART sW
$3-{DNAGZ ACK
DNAR2 SBTS
S2ABT RES
s CAS
+3.3V 22105 SOWE
83 reoy DaM
SDCKE
SDA10
SDCKLKI
SDCLKD
BRT
BR2
CPA
BMSTR
144
10a ) BSEL
F‘m ID = 00: Single SHARC System BNS
cND3O

+3.3V
Y1
4
c127 OE veo
47nF 3
GND QUTPUT

11-00-3000
30.0000MHZ
OR 33.0000MHZ

f[—
‘”_‘N -

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
——— DSP_DATAL00:37]
2 P 00
3 P 0
4 P 0
3 P 0
7 0
58 P 0
0 P 0
1 P 0
7 P 08
5 3 9
7 q
08 P 1
100 P 7
101 P 3
01 3 I3
107 5
108 P 6
109 3
1 P g
7 3 9
3 3 0
3 P 1
i 5
5 5
1 5
7 5
3
5 5
yi 5
5 P 9
7 3 0
135 51
195 P_ADDROO
194 P ADDROI
133 P_ADDR0Z ]
190 P_ADDRO
180 P_ADDRO
188 P_ADDRO
185 PTADDRO
184 PTADDRO
183 P_ADDROE
180 DROG
179 P_ADDRIQ
178 P_ADDRI1
175 PADDRIZ ]
71 P_ADDRIS ]
73 DRI
171 P_ADDRIS
170 P_ADDRIG
169 PADDRI7
168
65
Tot
167
161
160
\— DSP_ADDR[00:23]
19 DSP_S0
74 DSP_WMST
= DSPNSZ
28 OSP_WR
2 DSP-RD
& {psp_Ack
Y
Z DSP_RAS
S DSP_CAS
4 DSP_SDWE
§ DSPZDaM
L DSPZSDCKE
8 DSPZSDAID
z >DSP_SDCLKO
2z B +3.3V
65
55
£ {0sP_Bws
BSEL = H: DSP "EPROM BOOT MODE" WITH DSP_BWS THE BOOT MADE CHIP SELECT
ENA_WCU_DSP_BOOT REDIRECT DSP BOOT TQ MCU/DSP INTERFACE (see MCU)
ENAZMCU_DSP_BOOT = H: DSP BOOT FROM FLASH MEMORY

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODDUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY:
emag, LINE 6
TITLE:
DSP
PROGRAM REv:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN: DATED E
D. MOLNAR 3/20/2002 FILENAME: /SharcTone Product Family/DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
/Schematic/Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
CHECKED: DATED:
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘SHEET: 5 0oF 7




SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-6 - Fri Dec 20 17:28:12 2002

6 5 4 3 2 1

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

DSP MEMORY o | e Jovsoreron

SDRAM LOWER SDRAM UPPER
™ X 16 s M X 16

D +3.3V A
.
L
145 c141
Cl44 C140 47nF 470F
47nF 47nF
—— DSP_ADDRI00:23]
L ——DSP_DATALQ0:31] r 1L o DSP_DATAL00:31]
RNEEE T T = DSP_ADDRI00:23] RIS
SNgamY NGNS
883883 883888
ADDROD a1l 528888 pql2 R00 2o T>2959 nqo 5 1
_Al 1 22 =>>> 3 1 ROT 22 =>>= 3 SP 17
A1 Dal Al DQ!
A 23 7 ROZ 73 5 SP 18
A2 a2 A2 0az
A 4143 Da3 3 Ed 4143 Da3 g
A 7 4 RO 7 0
& A% Da4 RoL Ak Da4 ;
A e PRl 6 ROB e PRl 2
- A7 ba7 12 Z ROT A7 547 [Z 3
ADDROB A Sas s g SPADDROB ST AG A 1
ADDROY 37148 Dot [en g SPADDROY 37148 Das a0 5
DSP_SDA10 28 Z 20 2 5 +3.3V
_ [O——gA10 DQ10 DSP_SDA10 [ >———5¢—{A10 DQI0
13 ani QT (42 L 19 Lan DTl (42 L
DSP_ADDR13 0012 SP DATAIZ DSP_ADDRIS ] D012 {42 2
e 17 e Q SP_DATALS 17 g 6 9
DSP_RAS 1HRAS 0013 SEDATALS DSP_RAS 1RAS D013 o 2 135
DSP_CAS CAS DAtk s DSP_CAS CAS Da14 (45 2 470F
__ 18 | Dais - 8| Da1s
DSP_1S2 18 les DSP_us2 B ics
DSP_SDWE +3-WE 3 DSP_SDWE 2WE 3
DSP_SDCKE SECKE net 2 DSP_SDCKE ke NCT 32
DSP_SDCLKG 22{CLK Mg ETA DSP_SDCLKO ek NC2 DSP_ADDRI00:23] ey —— DSP_DATAL00:31]
DSP_DAM LDQM SNM DSP_DQM L 2 LDQM p=thith-4 -
36 ooan 3RZZ2S T30 lipam 732222 uz
BB0000 855009
C 222222 HY57V161610D >>>>>> HY57V161610D DSP_ADDRQO 25 140 vee L
SP_ADDROI 2%
Al
SP_ADOROZ 73 29 psp 0
ol SF_ADDROS 72182 PR DSF 1
SP_ADDRO4 71 35 Dpsp 7
A% Q2 2
SP_ADDRO5 7 35 P 3
A5 Das
SP_ADDROB 1 25 s
A6 a4
= = SP_ADDRO7 NN 5S¢ [0 5
SPADDROE 42 06/
A8 Da6
SP_ADDROS ] Da8 [z
SP_ADDRIO 5 0 g
A10 Des
SP 1 5 A Beg sz g
+3.3v +3.3V ENINTS nato (3E 0
SP 3 3 5 1
A A3 Dt
£ ERIN par2 (32
Sp 5 TIhE bt S 3
SP 3 78 43 psp 4
SP 7 7]h16 Dat4 45— psp 5
—— DSP_ADDRL00:23] o DSP_ADDRI00:23] AlR A7 D015/A~1
9 < <
9|
SomgNmT 1
3355333 T
885328 BN
ADDROO 23 oo 12 0 ROD 23 1, >S528888 p0l2 16 14
ADDROT 2 = 1 ROT 75,0 === Mo 17 16
A 2 5 ROZ 7 5 1
A 7 DAz R03 26 A2 baz 9 s 26 |— L5
A Z baa [2 b RO o3} boa [ 0 DSP_RD 28150 R /BY
- 3 005 2 2 ROS 3015 005 [0 1 DSP_WR Tlwe TEST_POINT
A 3 05 (L 3 D 3L xe 006 M1 2 +3.3V 47 18vTE oND1 2L ND2
A 37 13 7 RO/ 32 13 3 STSET e 12 46
paz A7 Da7 RESET_DSP RESET GND2
ADOROE 35 ez ROB S3AE e 42 i
—ADDROS 34 D98 [ax S g —ADDROS 53 ]h8 Do8 raz 5 10 —
DSP_SDA10 %g D010 3 sE DSP_SDATD %g A0 D10 3 o AM29LV4008 -
DSP_ADDRI1 s SP 2 DSP_ADDRI1 ATl S8 s 8
DSP_ADDRIZ 20 |00 Doz =0 P DSP_ADDRIZ 20 Lao a2 mo )
DSP_ADDRIS 21 51 SP 4 DSP_ADDRIS 218 1 0
DsP ADDRIS 21 gy DQ14 (2% P DALALE BA1 DQ14 (2% 24
DSP_RAS 18 IfAs bais 5SS 18 D15
DSP_RAS 77 |RAS DSP_RAS 77 |RAS
B DSP_CAS 23 DSP_CAS CAS
DSP_1IS2 y 36 PSP 152 B 55
DSP_SDWE 4 NCT (o DSP_SDWE 2 NCT (25
DSP_SDCKE 5 ez 2 DSP_SDCKE = nez 2
DSP_SDCLKG 3 DSP_SDCLKO 2
B5SP_DaM . 7 5SP_DOM L 72
SDRAM_4MX16 SDRAM_4MX16

SDRAM LOWER SDRAM UPPER
4M X 16 4M X 16

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE

NOTE: The PCB layout is configured to install Either the M X 16 or the 4M X 16 parts but not both! PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY: Reses Y I_ | N E 6

SHARCTONE MAIN
DSP MEMORY
PROGRAM v
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN: DATED E
D. MOLNAR 1/22/02 FILENAME: /SharcTone Product Family /DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
/Schematic/Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
CHECKED: DATED:

Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘SHEET: g oF 7




SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch-7

Fri Dec

20 17:28:17 2002

2 1

FBX CLASS FOOT CONTROLLER

INTERFACE

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

0235409 | 12/20/02

Fixed "missing" via in rev.D release

I
I
I
I
I
: FRONT PANEL INTERFACE
I
I
s ‘g m‘ } 21-20-1033
u25 TXN 4 | H4
2 8 I
MCU_RXD1C_} RO R L7 RXN o | MASTER_POT_R [D>— 1]
L5 GND ! G2
Meu_Txp1 [ 3o TXP —g 70 2108 3 ! POWER_AMP_R
1 TN L6 4BV 4 v 3
+5V vee 4{ © ! +
s GND Inf 100 1% GND 5| Y I MASTER_POT_L [ >— 4
SN75LBC17 L4 < |
o8 . RXP g | = i POWER_AMP_L C F—— 2]
I
48V 7 ' P . 6 +5VP
L9 | 7
. TXP g i . 65 AGND_P
7 | N 10uF 47nF 8 AGND_P
7 I l 9
L —L_cio4 L _cwos L ciot —L_cwo L-c9g €103 ! * * ] NC
= BR2 nF inF 0.0uF 0.1F 1nF 1nF ! L 1 NC
! = ]
| . NC
| +5V a2 NC
Support Screw/Chassis Gnd I 13 NC
+5V +5V 4 NC
A 67 ' L +5V
MIDI INTERFACE e ‘ | S I ey
I
e | 7]
475 | x GND
P2 8 R105 8] =
S R102 ! SW_IMAGELD:3] « | GND
L 271 vee — ] —
5 4 2 |+ . = | = SW_IMAGED I
3 1 - |
M | D | | N D o - o ! SW_IMAGE1 20| 2
I
T BAS16 L 2] | SW_IMAGE2 21
I
e 3l Ieasely | SW_IMAGE3 22
— o
5 29 |
2 2 R103 | 23 |
L _ciwe L cno 1‘ 5 4‘ uz4 10.0K H NC RESERVED
nF InF en1ss ! NC 24 RESERVED
I
i FP_S2P_STRB [ 25
/ ; ;CHGNDZ / ; ;CHGNDZ =90 = = i FP_SDATA > 26
o 221 | +3.3V 27
45V - ! FP_SCLK [>
+5V | 28 GND
I
61 29
! O
MIDI OUT i ‘ o
| A H>— 30
lcHGND2 | 5
— ! AD_MISO C_ p——3
U21-A R101
u21-8 14 I
MIDI_TX > 3 {> 4 ! 2 A A * A ! AD_MOSI [ >——— 32
7E4HDW I : MOND /STEREG_SENSE FDOTSWITCH_VOLTAGE [ 33
fmp“ ! £70F I3V RESET FF[ >— 3% |
GE6 i
I
I
I
CHBND2 CHGND2 MOND/STEREO C_ ——@
‘ ‘ v SPEAKER OUT CONNECTOR
! |
I —_—
. ! i 1 STERED
FROM FOOTSWITCH JACK (2 switch 2 LED ! FROM CAB SELECT SWITCH ! 7 seteer C—2 2_seLecT
| | ; 3 +15V
+5V !
+pV I [=3
! +3.3V ! 15y 4] 8 | -sv
| ' 5 x | CAB_SELECT_1
I | o
I ! 6 . | cas_seLecT 2
I
R147 [ R148 ! } 7 o~ FOOTSWITCH_VOLTAGE
I 1 3.01K | =
10.0k | ] 1% | S oz ! 8| © | FOOTSWITCH_LED_PULSE
FOOTSWITCH_VOLTAGE ¢ o . . ! | g oD
} 1023 | R154 !
SF - 1BAS31 | 1.00K ! 10 N.C.
| caB_seLECT 1 CH—AANN 1
I | I
! R153 | 21-20-2010
— ! 1.00K | HT
i caB_seLEcT 2 FH—AANN—4 |
| ' THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
R149 ! PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
200K WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
COMPANY: F\_—HZ% I_ | N E 6
R131
10.0K bi TITLE:
FOOTSWITCH_LEDI_PULSE [ S H A R C T O N E M A | N
FOOTSWITCH_LED2_PULSE [
Ri32 INTERFACE
10.0K
i3 PROGRAM REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
L DRAWN: DATED E
= -1sv D. BLACKMORE 3/20/2002 FILENAME: /SharcTone Product Family /DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
/Schematic/Main/REV E/SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.sch
CHECKED: DATED:
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nvserR: 35 -00—-0121 ‘ SHEET: 7 OF 7/




3

1

21-20-1033
Hi
B CMASTER_PDT_R
e CPOWER_AMP_R
I VY
e IMASTER_POT_L
P JPower_amp_L
+5V_P 5 i p VP
AGND_P : o
AGND_P E—‘ T
+15V o ne .
8 -15V 1o ne
+8V I e
o AGND_P
+8V L2 e
= GND_M ls Ne
=< GND_M Le e
= +5V 15 5V
o +5v e + c31
— gzg 17 f;:F -~ wﬁuoqu
18
LJ 19 SW_IMAGED
o 20 SW_IMAGET =
E 21 SW_IMAGE2
22 SW_IMAGE3
o SW_IMAGEL0:3]
L RESERVED EXEINS
B Rreservep l2¢ ne
— 25 [>FP_S2P_STRB
28 [>FP_SDATA
27 >FP_CLK
GND 28
F28 Sap ok
F——————{ RS
P Cap_wmiso
324DAD,MOS\
lss
P4 STIV RESET

FP_S2P_STRB [ D>—12 5|

33V RESET [ DO—199
FP_CLK [ i

ﬁ
g
oponone
325 E3
EETANEEN

SW_GROUP3
2

UP1
SW_GROUPO

FP_SDATA [D——4
9

U3
74HCT595

>FP_SDATA_CHAIN

SWITCHES AND ENCODERS

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

0303006 | 01.30.03 | RELEASED REV B

" SW_INAGE0:3]
ENCI
EC20A18
H3 H2
Wi o A~ |1 D3 | ggBASTE ] 1 SW_IMAGED
— D | 7 7 SW_IMAGEL
o o1 | 4BASIS ‘ 5 3 SW_IMAGEZ
g o e e | L) L) (JSW_GROUPD
z o EE*NO
8 << 3 7 D2 AS16
= > o o s
L
BREAKAWAY BOARD
18 COUNT INCR ENCODER W/PUSH BUTTON
S oROUPT [ D>—————e—5 o-—e—— Do qast
MOD Swe
SW_GROUPS D_‘#Oj—WKL.,
DELAY v
. — 020 'BAswe
GATE sws
. — 023 'BAm
COMP sw7
— 025 'BAsws
TAP Swe
SWROPI > eH5o—e 022 NBASWS SW_IMAGED
A SW1
. — 021 ‘BAsws SW_IMAGE!
B SW2
. — D24 'BAsws SW_IMAGE?2
C sW3
— 028 ‘BAsws SW_IMAGE3
D swe
WHS MHS WH4 WHS MH7 MHIT  MHIO MHI4
Mounting holes for switch frame
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PRQHIBITED
7 === LINE 6 INC
" FT3 FRONT PANEL
(Classic Series / Modern—HD)
PROGRAM: REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN DATED: B
RP/DB 5/20/02 FILENAME:  /qp5reTone Product Family/SharcTone 212 Combo/Electrical/
PR o /Schematic/Front Panel/REV A/FT3 Front Panel REV A.sch
Nome (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+1 ‘swzs: C  |ParT nuneer: 35 -00—0146 ‘ SHEET: 1 OF 3




5

1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
P O T E N T | O M E T E R S ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
5V_P
! DRIVE BASS MID TREBLE PRESENCE VOLUME REVERB
I POTO POT1 POT2 POT3 POT4 POTS POT6
L R313 R30 3 R29 3 R28 3 R27 3 R26 3 R25 3 L
Priad 4 2 4 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 o @ av
T T T T T T T T T ALL POTS o w7
. 47nF
AGND,P% j: R15
20 10 - 10.0
vCC  GND
e Rers P2
i Nz Ji €30
IN3 Tuf
tline ReF- 2 l o
=N £oc M- %AGNDJ
i pour 8 [ >AD_MISO
Zin7  apRIN HZ <_Jap_wnpsl
S ok HB <JAD_CLK
? 3 9N csn H2 <_JRD_CS
Ui
+5V_P
€26
47nF
n AGND_P
AGND_P
T T T T T T T T T T T T T
i MASTER VOLUME POT!
l :
H 1
! MASTER_POT R[> H
1
i R21 1
1 10.0K !
1
! POWER_AMP_R[> 2 :
! R22-A \
| 1
! 10KB LINEAR H
: MASTER_POT _L [ > :
1
i R20 1
1 10.0K !
1 H THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
1 PaweR_aNP_L[ > 5 1 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
: R22-B : WITHDUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION DF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
1
H 10KB LINEAR ! ConPANY
1
; sonp : == LINE 6 INC
1 CONNECTION H
1 TO SHAFT H TITLE:
1
— o . . l FT3 FRONT PANEL
i This section is electrically isolated ! (Classic Series / Modern—HD)
H -
1 from the rest of the front panel PCB. i
b J PROGRAM: REv:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN DATED: B
RP /DB 5/20/02 FILENAME:  /SharcTone Product Family/SharcTone 212 Combo/Electrical/
/Schematic/Front Panel/REV A/FT3 Front Panel REV A.sch
CHECKED: DATED
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 111 ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nmvser: 35 -00—0146 ‘ SHEET: D OF 3




3

2 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
F R O N _l_ P A N E I_ I_ E D S ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
ENCODER LEDS
48.7
R12 487
. AN, ° ° . MHT
R10, 48.7 % :QR % G '\\R :\\G :&R :\\G QR %7 Mounting holes
= X for 16 position light pipe
cou cou com cam O—
RS 48.7
J REE/GRN/ZFS REDE>5/GRN/3—S REL)D)?;RN/s—s RES)oRN73S RES/GRN“’S RDEWS/GRN/S’S
TRIAANAE LS
® c| XrRr ® ol XR ® 5| XR ® ol X«Rr ® ¢l XrRr
; 2 YR YR veRl [RwX BN A BN A BN A
FP_S2P_STRB[ > 12 breLk gi ‘ pel CaM com com CoM coM COM cau
e J— D12 D6 D5 D4 y D7 s
SIVRESET[ O—0astR - 33 2 RED/CRN/3—5 T e ¢ RES/GRN/}S ® RED/GRN/5-S | RED/GRN/3-S|  RED/GRN/3-S RED/GRN/3-5
FP_olk [ bscik o [ % an an ax
FP,SDATA,CHA\NI:%SER Tﬂ/\/\/\,‘”” T Dkﬁ'—« l 55'—« ‘ M—« MH8 Vounting ol
500 ut — ounting holes .
TaneTess RL 48.7 TREMOLO FLANGER PHASER p for 6 position light pipe
T_/\/\/\, Vol Vol Vel W
R2 48.7 Py N_qp N—qp ’ O—
T D42 l D43 ‘ D44
KS CHORUS 'ROTARY VIBE
RED/GRN/3-
’
MH12
R1g, 48.7 a A A A an Mounting holes
> > > > > N_‘ MATS for 6 position light pipe
l D35 l D31 l D32 l D33 ‘ D34 W
SWEEP ECHO| PING PONG DIGITAL " ANALOG TECHOPLEX TAPE ECHO Oi
R R N I -
RI7 ABT L oor AN D28 <4 29 < D30 < D38 <4 D40 < D47 A i
R16 48.7 : ! - ! - ! P ! Py :
GATE ComMP
bemeee Al .. B | ... C .. D__li__.. L oL B
+5V
D
CHANNEL SELECT L’L} 2 .
SWITCH LEDS SNH = 5
- -
s \J ] KE 03 5
s SNH H
Q7
7 T R o
g S KL} as 0
FP_S2P_STRB [ 2 s \J{] =
53V _ReseT [ O—Rojstiw 33 ; S ‘&} as D
" 01 Hz ENH [
FP_clk [D————"pscLk Qo 3 ‘p} o
14 1seR ENH
9|
sbo Pincraas §
P GG GEEEE P e R R R e R Q +5V
1
i JEWEL LED BREAK-AWAY PCB !
1
|
H 21-20-0202 ' 21-20-0202 PCB MOUNTING HOLES THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
H 1 H5 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
: 1 : MT13 MTS MT12 MT1 MT3 MT4 MT2 MTE MT10 MTS MT7 MTB MT11 WITHDUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION DF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
H |
1 A H COMPANY
| R,
i : : FIDUCIAL MARKS LINE 6
i D48 : . C29 c1 c3 c20 c2 C22 _[c25 _|c21 £23 _|C24 _|c27
H 1 FID2 FID3 FID4 FIDI TITLE:
H MTI5  MT14 1 47nF FT3 FRONT PANEI_
i , oJoJolo! PR
: : (Classic Series / Modern—HD)
S |
o PROGRAM: REv:
AGND_P PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN: DATED: B
G. STOCK/DB 5/20/02 FILENAME:  /SharcTone Product Family/SharcTone 212 Combo/Electrical/
/Schematic/Front Panel/REV A/FT3 Front Panel REV A.sch
CHECKED: DATED
Name (F.Last) 00/00/01 SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nmvser: 35 -00—0146 ‘ SHEET: 3 OF 3




1

GUITAR

INPUT PCB

REVISION RECORD

LTR

ECO NO:

APPROVED: DATE:

PER ECO# 223903 — CORRECTED PCB SOLDER MASK PROBLEM

+15VA
c2
47nF +15VA
R4 J
L1 “ 1 +5V
3 ~ 3 [N Ut
\VAL 3 600 OHM@100MHZ VWV 'v+\1l\
J3 14 8;% 6 2 GUITAR IN
/\—:§ 2 v_/a‘/OPA134UA
5 ca L ™ ] c3 3 AGND
c1 47pF —— R3 47nF F
0.1uk 4 GUITAR_IN_SENSE
T |
5 -15v
_ R
\V4 VAV,
- 21-20-0205
l HDR 5-PIN 2mm SHRD
47Cn5F Pre—Emphasis Characteristics: —15VA
1% Gain(DC) = 9.5dB
4‘99K§ Gain(Pre—E) = 14dB
R2 » f1=830Hz , f2=3.6KHz
887
R5
COMPANY: I_ | N E 6
TITLE:
PROGRAM: REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V4.0
DRAWN: DATED: C
D. Blackmore | pate 7/10/02 |F/LENAME: SHARCTONE Product Family/DUET 212 Combo/Electrical/
CHECKED: . /Schematic /GUITAR IN/REV C/DUET GUITAR IN REV C.SCH
Initials Date SCALE: ]] SIZE: B |PART NUMBER: 35_00_0169 | SHEET: ’| oF ’|




FT3 112 POAER AMP REV A.sch-1 -

Fri

Oct 25 14:43:21 2002

2 1

1]
2]
3

OUTPULHG—"'

N

F——{ >+AUDIO_L
F—————— >-AuDIO_L

&5}

FROM MAIN
FFFFFF

o

1—E}AMPJAUTE

> 3
—
& (. ’ > +Low
A Q l
+ C3
3 47uF
x 100V
= 4
< 5 5
6
S e , -Low
D: J/
L
c1
+ 47uF
100V

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO: DESCRIPTION DATE:
A 0229801 RELEASE REV A 10.25.02
6
47pF
| |
!
R5-G
20K
R5-H
20K
GF1
+Lowl 5
c8 30-51CLIP
10nF
100V
C_JAMP_MUTE
R5-E
* R2
20K
3 0.47
R5-F MU
STBY ouT>—4 2w OUTPUT L+
20K 5 R3 -
= ut 0.1uF
—PWVS 12-30-7293 0.47
_ cg  TDA7293 2w
50V
33uF Rl
2.2
—Low o1 2W
100pF
c7 | p|
10nF i
100V RE_C
20K
R5-D
_I+ cs —— AAA—
;ooqu 20K THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
R4
R5-B 124K
- COMPANY:
20K W B2 I_ | N E 6
e LEFT CHANNEL
PROGRAM: REV:
DRAWN: DATED: A
T.B 10-17-02 FILENAME: /SharcTone Product Family/SharcTone 112 Combo/Electrical/
/Schematic/Power Amp/Rev A/FT3 112 Power Amp Rev A.sch
CHECKED: DATED:
Initials Date SCALE: ]] SIZE: B |PART NUMBER: 35_00_0162 |SHEET: ’| oF ’|




DUET PONER AMP REV B.sch-1 -

Mon Aug

19 10: 38:59 2002

1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

FROM POWER SUPPLY
<

—LOwW

FROM MAIN BD

B >-auin_tL
- (vono/STERED

P [ +awio_r
b —[—-auwio_r
L
18
2

HO WP wuTE

Cc4

10nF
1a0v
C_JAMP_MUTE

12-30-7293
cg  TDA7293

N
[+ 47uF
100V
+Low [
R2-E
20K
+AUDIO_L 3
R2-F
20K )
—Low [
It c2
= 10uF
50v
R2-B
20K
—aupio_L [

124K

LEFT CHANNEL

0.47
2w

UTPUT_L+
R4
c7

0.1uF

2w

RS

2w

+AUDIO_R [

R10-E

—AUDIO_R[ S

ECO NO DATE: DESCRIPTION:

H3 CHANGED TO 5 PIN & STERED SENSE ADDED TO PIN 5
TO MAKE IT COMPATABLE WITH CLASSIC SERIES
REV X2 CHANGED TO REV A FOR PRODUCTION RELEASE
CONNECT PIN 9 TO 10 ON PWR AMP IC. RELEASE AS
REV B PER ECO # 223101

BRT
PCB_SUPPORT CLIP
30-51-0105

—
H2 5
o
1
5 [a' s
()
OUTPUT Rt [D—= <
3] a <
I [¥)
&
ouUTPUT _L+ [D—-1 %
&
§7 MOND /5TERET < F——2 o
—
c13
47pF
R10-G
20K
R10-H
20K

+Low [

C15
10nF
100V

-Low [

R10-B
20K

RIGHT CHANNEL

CJAMP_MUTE

100V
g R10-C

R8
T—D@uwm,m
co
0.1uF
12-30-7293 Q.47
TDA7293 2w
R6
2.2
cn 2w
100pF

R10-D

124K

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART DR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE B INC. IS PROHIBITED

== LINE 6

COMPANY:

TITLE:

DUET POWER AMP

PROGRAM REV:

PADS POWER LOGIC V4.0

DRAWN DATED:

T. BURTON 6/5/02
CHECKED: DATED:
Date

FILENAME:

G:/CLIENTS /FFD/SharcTone Praduct Family /Duet/Electrical/
/Schematic/Power Amp/Rev B/Power Amp Rev B.sch

SCALE: "" ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART NUMBER: 3570070"23

‘ SHEET: " QaF "




6 5 4 3 2 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION
0229801 10.25.02 | REV A RELEASED
0302702 | 01.27.03 | Corrected Fuse Ratings — Saved as rev.Al
DIFFERENT TRANSFORMER
FOR USA & EUROPE
1-32-0002
11-30-0001 _
CABLING TO TRANSFORMER !
DETERMINES HIGH OR LOW
VOLTAGE RANGE
BY PLUGGING INTD J1 OR J2
ITT T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T r-TT T T T T T T T
‘ 4 : e
I I
I I
| AC PANEL MOUNT i | s o POWER SUPPLY e
| CONNECTOR " ! MU| 06-16-0008
| : | : 120/240 VOLT 123 1
| FusE ReQUREMENTS " swi I — 2
| 100/120VAC = 2A/250V SLOW-BLOW } | 3 } TURNS FERRITE L2 c4 T
I LITTLEFUSE# H238 002 or EQUIV. ) w4f/ 2 . U3-1 -2 U 4700uF 3
| | CJ 50V
220/240VAC = 1A/250V SLOW-BLOW | IRED T ‘ 4
! LTTLEFUSE$ H213 001 or EQUIV 1| PANEL MOUNT 100/220 VOLT R1
i o SWITCH . A7k B
I o N c5
I Fl q=-—---—---- 47000F
| T 0V |
| L c3
| ——022F
I
I
| AC INPUT w/FUSE |
I
! 120/230VAC | Ut P
I
| WT086-ADJ
! 50/60HZ 1 u oot 5
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | 32 N ouT
N 2 TURNS FERRITE] -1 GND/ADJ
D4 05 T
N4002 IN4002 R2
c2 L c1 100
nf InF: /4w
1 cs L co
T~ 6B00UF .
o 100uF
16V
R4
03 D2 560
1N4002 N4002 /4w
Js
Dg DB
1N4002 IN4002 c8 1
T 1000uF )
35V
4 .

R3 4
2.4K
L c7 5

D6 D7
T 1000uF
1N4002 N4D0O2 35V

MH2 MHS5 MH1 MH3 MHE MH4 MH7

e wwaz | INE 6

w FT3 POWER SUPPLY
(SHARCTONE CLASSIC 212)

PROGRAM:

PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0

DRAWN: DATED! A 1

GS 10/25/02 FILENAME:  ShatcTone Product Family/SharcTone 212 Combo/Electrical/Schematic/
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE /Power Supply/Rev A/FT3 Power Supply Rev Alsch

PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE CHECKED: DATED:

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED INITIALS WO Day, Year seaLE: 11 ‘swzg; C ‘FART wueer: 35—-00—0147 ‘ SHEET: ] OF




FT3 SPKR OUT REV A. sch-1 -

Fri Oct 25 11:18:46 2002

1

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO: DESCRIPTION DATE:
A 0229801 RELEASE REV A 10.25.02
STEREO SWITCH
H2
NORMAL 4 INTERNAL SPEAKER LEFT
H1 3 INTERNAL SPEAKER LEFT GROUND
GROUND RIGHT 1 2
INTERNAL SPEAKER RIGHT
SIGNAL_RIGHT 1
SIGNAL RIGHT - INTERNAL SPEAKER RIGHT GROUND
GROUND LEFT 3
SIGNAL LEFT
SIGNAL LEFT - \V4 JP—1 JUMPER SELECTION
STEREO 5
C L \V4 Speakers| Config. | JP—1 Status
FROM PWR AMP 2 X 12 STEREO Install
1 X 12 MONO Do Not Install
EXTERNAI; SPEAKER LEFT 1 X 12 PLUS |Do Not Install
[ IV
T3 AL STEREO = LOW
£ MONO = HI
(PULL-UP ON SIGNAL ON MAIN BOARD)
C1
O.1uF TH
JP1
JUMPER V
L
B EXTERNAL SPEAKER RIGHT
3
TV
% J2
é:g
5
ALL PARTS ON THIS PCB ARE THRU HOLE
. COMPANY:
S amaz,  LINE 6
TITLE:
\V4 i;[ FT3 SPEAKER OUTPUTS PCB
A CLEARANCE HOLE
M1
PROGRAM: REV:
O PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0
DRAWN: DATED: A
dblackmore 5-13-02 FILENAME: /SharcTone Product Family/SharcTone 212 Combo/Electrical/
CHECKED: I /Schematic/Speaker Out/REV A/FT3 SPKR OUT REV A.sch
Initials Date SCALE:']:'] SIZE: B PART NUMBER: 35_00_0149 |SHEET: ’| OF’|




Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

Items: 99-010-1115

Level Seq Conponent-Item Conponent - Description Qy- Per-Parent

Parent Item 99-010-1115 AWP FLEXTONE 3 112 US

120V

1 21-37-1160 CABLE PVR UL/ CSA SJT 8.2ft Blk 1..000000
EL-302 w G\D EL70

1 40-00- 0009 MANUAL USER CLASSI C COVBCS FT3 1..000000

1 40-00- 0019 CHART PRESET CLASSI C SERI ES 1..000000
FT3

1 40-00- 0073 SHEET ACCESSCRY DOMESTIC 1..000000

1 40- 10- 00068 FOAM CORNER PE- LAM 1. 5pcf 4.000000
BOTTOM

1 40- 10- 0006T FOAM CORNER PE-LAM 1. 5pcf TCP 4.000000

1 40-10- 0048 CARTON G FT w ARTWCRK CLASSIC 1..000000
112/112+/ 112 CAB FT3

1 40-10- 0049 CARTON SHI PPING CLASSIC 1..000000
112/112+/ 112 EXT CAB

1 40-20- 0010 BAG PLASTI C 43"x38"x. 004 CLEAR 1..000000

1 40-20- 0011 BAG PLASTIC 10 x 16 2 nil 1..000000

2 11-20- 1208 SPEAKER 12" 8- OHVI CELESTI ON 1..000000
15235

2 30-00- 0015 SCREW 10- 24 x1.0in TRUSS HD 4.000000
BLK OXI DE

2 30-00- 1032 SCREW10-32 x 1-1/4 OVAL CTSK 8. 000000
PN

2 30-00- 9358 SCREW#3 x1/2 IN OVAL CTSK PB 2..000000

(SUBST FOR 30-00-0358)

2 30-03-0110 WASHER FINISH NG #10 NI CKEL 4.000000

2 30-57-0001 HANDLE DUET 1..000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

30- 60- 0004 LOGO LINE 6 LRG 184.91x37. 52mm 1.000000
BRUSHED/ BLK FINI SH AL

40- 25- 0101 LABEL BAR CODE S/N 1.000000
2-PNL LTX 16 1125502

50-00- 0233 ASSY CABINET SPEAKER 112 COMBO 1.000000
CLASSI C FT3CL12

30-00- 0024 SCREWWD #8 x 1-1/8IN PPB STL 6.000000

30- 00- 0812 SCREW w WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 4.000000

30- 00- 6839 SCR WD 10-12 x 7/8" PHL PN 4.000000
STEEL

30-06- 1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 4.000000

30-27-0022 PIPING VINYL EXTD WEMB VELT 2.030000
OFF-WH TE MFR s PI'N: EWL8002

30-27-1010 VENT PLASTIC TRIM 2.000000

30-30- 1530 CORNER PROTECTCR 2- LEG CUT QUT 4.000000
PLASTI C BLK

30- 36- 0003 COVER VINYL BLACK 230z. 1.220000
TAURUS/ BLACK SHEETI NG

30- 39- 0005 GRI LL- CLOTH TAN BROWN BLACK . 310000
BASKET VIEAVE

30-75-0008 FOOT RUBBER 1.50" I.D. x .75"H 4.000000
BLACK

50-04-0209-2  ASSY E/M CHASSI S 120V CLASSIC 1.000000
112 COMBO FT3

11-30- 0002 XF\R 100V/ 120V 16. 2x2/9.7/33. 6 1.000000
X2 w CBL ASSY CHASSI S- WNT

24-18- 2025 FUSE 2A 250V Sl ow Bl o 5mmx20mm 2.000000
Littlefuse# H239 002 or equiv.

30- 06- 0011 NUT 8-32 w/ NYLON LOCK 4.000000
STEEL- ZINC

21-14-0002 JACK | EC w FUSE MALE 3-PIN 1.000000

PANEL- MNT SNAP | N VERT

21-30-0009- 1 CABDIL 10 PIN . 100 PITCH 1.000000
8.0in



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

21-34-0014-1  CAB SIL 8 PINS . 156 IN PITCH
50INLG

21-34-0015 CBL SI'L 5-COND 26AWG 2mm X
151.0mm F-F Z-TYPE oM

21-34-0021-4  CAB SIL 6 PIN.156 IN PITCH
6.5 IN

21-34-0031 CAB ASSY SIL 5 PIN 7.25 LG
21-34-0034 CAB ASSY SIL 2 7.0 IN
21-34-0035 CAB ASSY JUMPER 3.00 IN
21-34-0037 CAB ASSY 2 PIN13.5 IN LG
21-34-1806 CBL S T/EYE 1- COND 126nm STRAD

18AVG GRN' YL EARTH NG

21-34-9034 CBL DIL RIBBON 34- COND 28AWG
1. 27mm 152. 40mm

24-06- 0001 SWTCH ROCKER 9. 2mm 3 pi ns
Chassi s Mount

24-21-1122 CAP SWTCH
30-00- 0018 SCREW SELF-TAP 6-32 x .75 PFZ
30-00- 0035 SCREW6-32 x 1" PPZ w EXT

TOOTH CAPTI VE WASHER

30-00- 0606 SCREW6-32 x 7/16 w LK WASHER
STL PPB

30- 00- 0607 SCREW6-32 x 7/ 161N w/ LK WASH
PPZ STL

30-15-0004 SPACER . 13THKx. 630D NYLON
30-15-0014 SPACER . 615 0D x . 386 1D x
.189 LG WH TE NYLON

30-15-0016 SPACER 6.4 x 3.7 x 15m
NYLON NATURAL

30-27-0049 LT PIPE SHARCTONE 1.4 @D x
47 HGH CLR POLY M NI TEXTURE

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

4.000000

1..000000

4.000000

22..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

30-27-0054

KNOB Bl - DI RECTI ONAL . 800 DI A

X .560H H GH | NPACT ABS CREAM

30-27-0060

LIGHTPIPES 6 PIN .38 x . 719

LEXAN H GHLY POLI SHED

30-27-0061

BUTTON . 315 DIA x .325 H(H

PCLYOXMVETHYLENE BLACK W MATTE

30- 45-2000- 2

KNOB PQT PLASTI C CREAM

w BLACK | NDI CATCR LI NE

30-51-0117

CHASSI'S COVER 21. 97x5. 97x. 62

.059 THK ELEC GALV STL

30-63- 0010

FOAM w/ ADHSV 26.5x 1/4x 1/16IN

VOLARAPQLOLEFIN

30- 75- 9600

CROWET RUBBER 7/16-D x

1/16-GRV x 9/ 16N GRv-DI A BLK

50-00- 0088

01-00- 0000

01-00- 0155

01-24-1000

01-24-1001

01-24-1002

01-24-1003

01-24-1004

01-24-1102

PCBA MAIN CLASSIC 112 FT3C112

RES OR 5% 0805

Ref: R66
RES 1. 5M 5% 0805

Ref: R89
RES 100R 1% 0805

Ref: R64, R67, R108
RES 1. 00K 1% 0805

Ref: R8, R21, Ro4- 56, R86, R92, R95- 96, R113, R115, R120, R130, R144- 145,

R153-154, R157- 158

RES 10. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R10, R23, R51-52, R59- 60, R68, R71, R73- 74, Ri6- 77, R80, R83, R103,
R110-111, R116- 118, R128, R131- 132, R134, R136, R141, R147

RES 100K 1% 0805

Ref: R97-98, R135, R137, R165- 166, R168- 172
RES 1.00M 1% 0805

Ref: R72, R75, R85, R88, R91, R94
RES 11. 0K 1% 0805
Ref: R99-100, R106- 107

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

10. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

3.000000

19. 000000

27..000000

11..000000

6. 000000

4.000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

01-24-1241

01-24- 15R0

01-24-1822

01- 24-2000

01-24-2001

01-24-2002

01-24-2210

01-24-2211

01-24-2741

01-24-2801

01-24-3011

01- 24- 3651

01-24- 4321

01- 24- 4750

Ref: R99- 100, R106- 107

RES 1. 24K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R4, R9

RES 15R 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R123,R142

RES 18. 2K 1% 0805 4.000000
Ref: R2-3,R6,RI3

RES 200R 1% 0805 1..000000
Ref: R150

RES 2. 00K 1% 0805 16.000000

Ref: R7,R15,R19, R24- 26, R32, R34- 38, R44- 45, R47- 48

RES 20. 0K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R133,R149
RES 221R 1% 0805 3.000000

Ref: R90, R101- 102

RES 2.21K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R61, R62

RES 2. 74K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: RL7-18

RES 2.80K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R79, R82

RES 3.01K 1% 0805 6. 000000

Ref: R20, R87, R93, R112, R114, R148

RES 3.65K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R57-58

RES 4.32K 1% 0805 1..000000
Ref: R33

RES 475R 1% 0805 3.000000

Ref: R104- 105, R109



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

01-24- 4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805

Ref: R53, R69, R140, R146, R151- 152, R159- 162
01- 24- 47R5 RES 47.5R 1% 0805

Ref: R119, R124-126, R129, R138- 139, R143
01-24-5110 RES 511R 1% 0805

Ref: R12
01-24-5R11 RES 5. 11R 1% 0805

Ref: R27,R39, R43, R46, R163- 164
01- 24-6041 RES 6. 04K 1% 0805

Ref: R22
01- 24- 6650 RES 665R 1% 0805

Ref: R63, R65
01-24-6810 RES 681R 1% 0805

Ref: R1,R16, R40, R49
01- 24-7500 RES 750R 1% 0805

Ref: R78, R81
01-24-7501 RES 7. 50K1% 0805

Ref: R5
01- 24- 8253 RES 825K 1% 0805

Ref: R84
01-24-8871 RES 8.87K 1% 0805

Ref: RL1, R14, R28- 31, R41-42
03-10- 6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20%
RADIAL 8/11.5/5

Ref: C18, C24
03-12- 0337 CAP ELEC 330uF 16V 20% RADI AL
8/11.5/5
Ref: (48, C79
03-18- 0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADI AL
5/11/5

Ref: (3-4,C8-9, C16-17, C19, C40, CA6- 47, 063- 64, C73- 74
03-18- 0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL N
5/11/5 Ref: C15, C28, C38, C44, C57-58, (62, 066, C71- 72, C76, C78, C82, C88

10. 000000

8. 000000

1..000000

6. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

4.000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

8. 000000

2..000000

2..000000

14..000000

14..000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

03-18- 0474

5/1115

03-50- 0102

03-50- 0272

03-50- 0391

03-52- 0101

03-52- 0102

03-52-0104

03-52- 0221

03-52- 0222

03-52- 0473

06- 20- 0099

CAP ELEC 0. 47uF 50V 20% RADI AL

Ref: (€59
CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0805

Ref: C70, C106, C110, C118
CAP NPO 2. 7nF 50V 5% 0805

Ref: C7,C27,C31-32
CAP NPO 390pF 50v 5% 0805

Ref: 2, 06, C10, C12- 14, C20, C23
CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: R132,R138
CAP X7R 1nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: (34, C43, C96- 97, €99, C103- 105, C114, C121, C126, C148- 149, C154,
C158
CAP X7R 0. 1uF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: (54, C56, €95, C100- 101, C117, C120, C125, C131, C137, C147, C152
CAP X7R 220pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: CL, C5, C49-50, C77, C81
CAP X7R 2. 2nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: (26, C36
CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: CL1, C21-22, C25, C29- 30, C33, C35, C37, C39, CAL- 42, C45, C51- 53, (55,
(060- 61, Co5, C67-69, C75, C80, C83, 86- 87, 89- 94, 102, C115, C122- 124,

C127-130, C133- 136, C139- 146, C150- 151, C153, C155- 157, C159- 160

DI ODE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA

6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99

06- 34-0016

Ref: DI-3, D5-6, D21-23
DI COE SWTCH NG 75V 200m

6nS SOT-23 SM BASI6LT1

09- 10- 4401
SOr-23 SM

Ref: D4, D7- 20
TRANS NPN SMALL- S| GNAL NBT4401
Ref: QL Q-4

1..000000

4.000000

4.000000

8. 000000

2..000000

15..000000

12..000000

6. 000000

2..000000

63. 000000

8. 000000

15..000000

3.000000



Line 6

Flextone 3 Parts List

09- 10- 4403 TRANS PNP SMALL- SI GNAL MBT4403
SOr-23 SM

Ref: Q@
11-00- 3000 CRYSTAL OSCI LLATCR 30M1z 3.3V
DIP4 TH

Ref: Y1
11-10-0501 FERRI TE BEAD 500R @00nHZ
2.5A 1206 SM

Ref: L5-6
11-10- 0601 FERRI TE BEAD 600R @00MHZ 1206

Ref: L1-4,L7-28
12-02- 1086 | C REG +3.3V T0-220 TH
LML086
Ref: 26

12-02- 7805 IC REG +5v 1.5 Anp TH

Ref: U8, L27
12-02-7815 | C REG +15V 1AW TO-220 TH

Ref: W29
12-02-7915 | C REG -15V 1AW T0-220 TH
7915
Ref: W31

12-54-0082 |C OP AVP DUAL TLO82CD SO-8 SM

Ref: U2-3, U33
12-54-0084 |C OP AVP QUAD TLOBACD SM

Ref: UL, U7, UL7, U28, U30, U32
12-54-5538 | C OP-AVP DUAL LO NOISE
NE5532AD8 SM SO-8

Ref: W
12- 62- 4053 | C SWTCH ANALOG TRI PLE 2- CHAN
TSSCP- 16 SM CD4053BPW

Ref: U9, U3
12-64- 4528 | C CONVERTER 24B 48/ 96KHz
AUDI O CODEC SM AK4528

Ref: Ub-6
15-40-6138 | C 6N138 CPTO | SOLATCR
DIP-8 TH
Ref: W24

15-64-0014 | C 74HCT14 HEX | NVERTER

Ref :

w21

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

26.000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

3.000000

6. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

15-65- 0014 | C TALCX14 LON VOLTAGE CMOS 1.000000
| NV HEX SCHM TT TRI G&ER SM
Ref: UL9
15-67-0179 | C RS-485 LOWPWR DI FF 1.000000
TRANSCEI VER SN75LBCL79 SO-8 SM
Ref: U25
15-70- 1610 | C DRAM 1M X 16 SDRAM 2.000000
HY57V161610DTC-7 SM
Ref: UL1-12
15- 86- 1065 | C DSP SHARC 1.000000
ADSP- 21065LKS-240  MQFP208 SM
Ref: UL4
15-92- 5810 | C RESET 5V 5% ACTI VE-H 1.000000
Sar-23 SM - LMB10
Ref: UL8
21-00- 6616 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB M 5.000000
HORI Z TH
Ref: J3-6,J9
21-04-5075 JACK DIN 5-PIN FEMALE M DI 2.000000
PCB- MNT RT- ANG LN 05075
Ref: P1-2
21- 16- 0045 JACK RJ-45 8-PIN FEMALE 1.000000
PCB- MNT RT- ANG
Ref: J7
21-18-0002 TERM NAL SCREW PCB MOUNT 2.000000
RT ANGLE SNAP-IN TH
Ref: BRI1-2
21- 20- 0205 HDR PCB M SIL 5-PIN x 2mm 1.000000
FEMALE SHRD VERT M TH
Ref: HL
21-20-1033 HDR PCB MT DIL 34-PIN 2x17x2mm 1.000000
MALE SHRD VERT MI' TH
Ref: H4
21- 20- 1568 HDR PCB MT SIL 8-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MT FRI C-LOCK
Ref: Ho
21-20- 2010 HDR PCB MT DIL 10-PIN 2x5x100 2.000000
MALE SHRD VERT
Ref: Hp, HI
21-44-0044 SOCKET 44 PIN PLCC - .050 LOW 1.000000

PROFI LE SMT Ref: S1



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

30-00- 0607

PPZ STL

30- 06- 0623

30- 18- 3030

30-51-0029

30-51- 0057

SCREW 6-32 x 7/ 161N w LK WASH

Ref: W29, W31
NUT HEX 6-32 w CPTV STAR-WASHR

Ref: W29, W31
CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07

Ref: GFl-6, GF8
HEATSINK AL BLK ANCDI ZED

Ref: P3
HEAT SINK, BLACK ANGDI ZED AL,

WAKEFI ELD #287- 1AB

45-01-0005

Ref: P4
| C PROGRAMVED MPU CLASSI C

SERIES v1.00 c/ s=0x943F FT3

15-84-8752

Ref: UL6
IC MPU 87C5IMB OTP wi 2K byte

SRAM and 64K ROM  PLCCA4

45-02- 0007

| C PROGRAMED FLASH v1.00

CLASSI C SERIES FT3

15-78-0000

Ref: UL0
| C FLASH 4Meg 512Kx8/ 256x16

TSOP-48 SM - AVRILVAQ0

45-06- 0001
REV B

15-96-0000

| C PROGRAMVED PLD Fl extone 3

Ref: UL5
| C PLD 64 MACROCELL/ 6410

TQFP100 SM MA4A3- 64/ 64- 10VC

50-00- 0146

01-24-1002

01-24-10R0

01- 24- 48R7

01-48-0103

PCBA USER | NTERFACE FT3

RES 10. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R13-14
RES 10. OR 1% 0805

Ref: R15
RES 48. 7R 1% 0805

Ref: R1-12, R16-19

POT MONO 10KB LI NEAR TAPER 25 mm D- SHAFT

2..000000

2..000000

7.000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

16. 000000

9.000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

01-48-4103 PCT STEREO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 1.000000
25mm
Ref: R22
03-18-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5
Ref: C30
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5
Ref: C31
03-52- 0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805 29.000000
Ref: Cl1-29
06- 34- 0016 DI ODE SW TCHI NG 75V 200nA 12.000000

6nS SOT-23 SM BASI6LT1

Ref: D1-2, 03, D20- 26, D37, D39
09- 06- 7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 7.000000
SOT-23 SM 2N7002

Ref: Q-7
12- 64- 1543 |C ADC 10 BIT 11 CHANNEL SM 1.000000
TLCL543CDW
Ref: W4
15- 64- 0595 | C 7T4HCT595 QOCTAL SH FT REG 3.000000
W 3-S 5016 SM
Ref: UL-3
18- 02- 0001 LED YELLOW SUPERBRI TE T1(3MW) 7.000000
TH L934SYC

Ref: D27-30, D38, D40, D47
18-22-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER 2. 0x1. 2x1. 1nm 12..000000
AP20125YC SM

Ref: D31-36, D41-46
18-26-0001 LED TR! - STATE RDY GRN 635/ 565nm 16.000000
CLR LENS COM CATH SOT-23 SM

Ref: D4-19
21-20-1033 HOR PCB MI' DIL 34-PIN 2x17x2mm 1..000000
MALE SHRD VERT MI' TH
Ref: HL
24-12-0003 ENCODER 18- STEP w/ PUSH SW 1..000000
25mm D- SHFT METAL V-WNT PCB
Ref: ENCI
21-34-0036 CAB ASSY 4 PIN 2. 54W PI TCH 1..000000

2.165 LG Ref: H2 to H3



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

24-31-1102 SWTCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 2..000000
W SQ 2. 8nm ACTUATCR
Ref: Svb, SV8
24-31-1105 SWTCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 7.000000

Ref: SWL-4, Sv6-7, 59

50-00- 0147 PCBA PONER SUPPLY CLASSI C .’ 1.000000
SERIES FT3
01-12-0101 RES CARBON FI LM 100R 1/ 4W 5% 1.000000
TH
Ref: R2
01-12- 0242 RES CARBON FI LM 2. 4K 1/ 4W 5% 1.000000
TH
Ref: R3
01-12- 0561 RES CARBON FI LM 560R 1/ 4W 5% 1.000000
TH
Ref: R4
03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
6.3/11/5
Ref: (9
03-12- 0688 CAP ELEC 6800uF 16V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
18/35.5/7.5
Ref: Cb
03-16-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 35V 20% RADI AL 2.000000
12.5/20/5
Ref: Ci-8
03-18- 0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% SNAPI N 2.000000
RADI AL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10 _
Ref: C4-5
03-41-0224 CAP X- CAP 0. 22uF 275VAC 20% 1.000000
PCOLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17.5/ 15
Ref: C3
03-75-0102 CAP Y- CAP 1nF 250VAC 20% TH 2.000000
CERDISC7DN7/7.5
Ref: Cl-2
06- 04- 4002 DI ODE SMALL- SI GNAL 100V 30A 8.000000
DO-41 AXIAL TH 1MN4002
Ref: D2-9
06-16- 0008 DI ODE BRI DGE- RECT 8A 600V 1.000000

4-PINSIL TH  KBUJ Ref: DL



Line 6

Flextone 3 Parts List

11-10- 2020 CHOKE W DE BAND 1-5 TURNS

ISl LB2/1.5ZA
Ref: L1-2
12-02- 1088 | C REG ADJ TO-220 TH LML086
N
Ref: Ul

21-20- 1566 HOR PCB M SIL 6-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

Ref: J5
21-20-1568 HOR PCB M SIL 8-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

Ref: J4,J6
21-20-2075 HOR PCB M SIL 2-PIN X 7.5mm
MALE VERT M FRIG-LOCK TH

Ref: J3
21-20- 3123 HOR PCB M SIL 3-PIN X 7.92mm

Ref: J1-2
30-00- 0607 SCREW 6-32 x 7/ 161N w/ LK WASH
PPZ STL
Ref: Ul to P1

30- 06- 0623 NUT HEX 6-32 w CPTV STAR-WASHR

Ref: Ul to P1
30-51-0029 HEATSINK AL BLK ANCDI ZED

Ref: P1

50-00- 0169 PCBA | NPUT GUI TAR Fl extone 3
SER ES

01-00- 0102 RES 1K 5% 0805

Ref: R4
01-00- 0105 RES 1M 5% 0805

Ref: R3
01-24-1002 RES 10. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R1
01-24- 4991 RES 4.99K 1% 0805
Ref: R2

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

01-24-8870 RES 887R 1% 0805 1.000000
Ref: RS
03-46- 0104 CAP X7R 0. 1uF 50V 20% 1206 1.000000
Ref: Cl
03-50- 0470 CAP NPO 47pF 50V 10% 0805 1.000000
Ref: 4
03-52- 0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805 3.000000
Ref: @-3,05
11-10-0601 FERRI TE BEAD 600R @O0OMHZ 1206 1.000000
Ref: L1
12-54-0134 |C CP AVP - OPAL34UA SM 1.000000
SO-8
Ref: Ul
21-00- 6617 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB M 1.000000
HRIZ TH W CHROVE HRDWARE
Ref: J3
21-20- 0205 HDR PCB MT SIL 5-PIN x 2mm 1.000000
FEMALE SHRD VERT MI' TH
Ref: J1
30-18-3030 CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07 1.000000
Ref: J2
50-00- 0207 ASSY CHASSI S w ARTWORK 1.000000
CLASSI C 112
30-51-0115 CHASSI S 22x6.0x4.9 . 063 THK 1.000000
ELEC GALV STL BLK PWD COAT
50-00- 0234 ASSY OVERLAY w/ ARTWORK U/l PNL 1.000000
CLASSI C SERIES FT3
50-00- 0238 ASSY CAP SW TCH w ARTWORK 1.000000
CLASSI C FT3
30-27- 0066 SWTCH CAP 6. 4x. 63x. 55 .0000 1.000000
50-00-9103 ASSY FINAL POAER AWVP CLASSI C 1.000000

112 FT3C112



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

30-00- 0010 SCREW 8-32 x 9/16 SKT-CAP 1..000000
S-STL

Ref: Heatsink clanps
30-00-0028 SCREW 8-32 x 5/16" SHCS 1..000000

Ref: Support Bracket BRL
30- 03- 0002 WASHER #8 . 293 x. 174x . 040 2.000000
STEEL

Ref: (1) clanp (1) support brkt
30- 06- 0007 NUT . 344 HEX 8-32 STEEL ZINC 2.000000

Ref: (1) clamp (1) support brkt
30-51-0059-3  HEATSINK 4.0 IN LG AL ALY BLK 1..000000
ANCDI ZE

Ref: Power Amp Assenbly
30-51-0073 CLAVP HEATSI NK TO-220 1.000000
1. 3x. 45x. 35" CR STEEL 1018

Ref: Power Amp Assenbly
30-51-0105 BRKT SUPPORT . 565 x .530 x 1.000000
.690 EG STEEL

Ref: BRL
30-63- 0006 PAD THERMAL 6mil 25mm x 30nm 1.000000
W ADHESI VE 4KVAC VTM O
Ref: UL-2
50- 00- 0162 PCBA POAER AVP FT3 112 1.000000
01-22-02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W5% TH .0000 1.000000
Ref: R1
01-22- 0R47 RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W5% TH 2.000000
Ref: R2-3
01-24-1243 RES 124K 1% 0805 1.000000
Ref: R4
01-60- 0203 RES NETWORK | SCLATED 20K 1.000000
16P 8R . 3W 2% CER SCP-16 SM
Ref: R5
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5
Ref: (5
03-18-0336 CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000

5/11/5 Ref: C9



Line 6
Flextone 3 Parts List

03-22-0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADI AL 2.000000
10/ 15/5
Ref: CL,C3
03-24-1104 CAP MET-PCLY 0. 1uF 100VDC 5% 1.000000
TH 4.5/7.5/7/5
Ref: @2
03-52-0101 CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805 1.000000
Ref: 4
03-52-0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 20% 0805 1.000000
Ref: (6
03-52-1103 CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805 2.000000
Ref: Ci-8
12-30-7293 | C POAER- AVP 100W TDA7293 1.000000
T0-220/ 15 TH
Ref: Ul
21-20- 1564 HDR PCB MT SIL 4-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MT FRI G- LOCK
Ref: J1
21-20- 1566 HDR PCB MT SIL 6-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MT FRI C-LOCK
Ref: J3
21-20-2010 HDR PCB MT DIL 10-PIN 2x5x100 1.000000

MALE SHRD VERT
Ref: J2



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

Items: 99-010-1215

Level Seq Conponent-Item Conponent - Description

Qy- Per- Parent

Parent Item 99-010-1215 AWP FLEXTONE 3 PLUS 112 US 120V

1 21-37-1160 CABLE PVR UL/ CSA SJT 8.2ft Blk
EL-302 w G\D EL70
1 40-00- 0009 MANUAL USER CLASSI C COVBCS FT3
1 40-00- 0019 CHART PRESET CLASSI C SERI ES
FT3
1 40-00- 0073 SHEET ACCESSCRY DOMESTIC
1 40- 10- 00068 FOAM CORNER PE- LAM 1. 5pcf
BOTTOM
1 40- 10- 0006T FOAM CORNER PE-LAM 1. 5pcf TCP
1 40-10- 0048 CARTON G FT w ARTWCRK CLASSIC
112/112+/ 112 CAB FT3
1 40- 10- 0049 CARTON SHI PPING CLASSIC
112/112+/ 112 EXT CAB
1 40-20- 0010 BAG PLASTI C 43"x38"x. 004 CLEAR
1 40-20- 0011 BAG PLASTIC 10 x 16 2 nil
2 11-20- 1208 SPEAKER 12" 8- OHVI CELESTI ON
15235
2 30-00- 0015 SCREW 10- 24 x1.0in TRUSS HD
BLK OXI DE
2 30-00- 1032 SCREW10-32 x 1-1/4 OVAL CTSK
PN
2 30-00- 9358 SCREW#3 x1/2 IN OVAL CTSK PB

(SUBST FOR 30-00-0358)

2 30-03-0110 VASHER FINI'SH NG #10 NI CKEL

2 30-57-0001 HANDLE DUET

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

4.000000

4.000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

4.000000

8. 000000

2..000000

4.000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

30- 60- 0004 LOGO LINE 6 LRG 184.91x37. 52mm 1.000000
BRUSHED/ BLK FINI SH AL

40- 25- 0101 LABEL BAR CODE S/N 1.000000
2-PNL LTX 16 1125502

50-00- 0233 ASSY CABINET SPEAKER 112 COMBO 1.000000
CLASSI C FT3CL12

30-00- 0024 SCREWWD #8 x 1-1/8IN PPB STL 6. 000000

30- 00- 0812 SCREW w WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 4.000000

30- 00- 6839 SCR WD 10-12 x 7/8" PHL PN 4.000000
STEEL

30-06- 1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 4.000000

30-27-0022 PIPING VINYL EXTD WEMB VELT 2.030000
OFF-WH TE MFR s PI'N: EWL8002

30-27-1010 VENT PLASTIC TRIM 2.000000

30-30- 1530 CORNER PROTECTCR 2- LEG CUT QUT 4.000000
PLASTI C BLK

30- 36- 0003 COVER VINYL BLACK 230z. 1.220000
TAURUS/ BLACK SHEETI NG

30- 39- 0005 GRI LL- CLOTH TAN BROWN BLACK . 310000
BASKET VIEAVE

30-75-0008 FOOT RUBBER 1.50" 1.D. x .75"H 4.000000
BLACK

50-04-1121-2  ASSY E/M CHASSI'S 120V CLASSIC 1.000000
112-PLUS COMBO FT3

11-30- 0002 XFVR 100V/ 120V 16. 2x2/9.7/33.6 1.000000
X2 w CBL ASSY CHASSI S- WNT

24- 18- 2025 FUSE 2A 250V Sl ow Bl o 5mmx20mm 2.000000
Littlefuse# H239 002 or equiv.

30- 06- 0011 NUT 8-32 w/ NYLON LOCK 4.000000
STEEL- ZINC

21-14-0002 JACK | EC w FUSE MALE 3-PIN 1.000000

PANEL- MNT SNAP | N VERT

21-30-0009- 1 CABDIL 10 PIN . 100 PITCH 1.000000
8.0in



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

21-34-0014-1  CAB SIL 8 PINS . 156 IN PI TCH 1.000000
50 INLG

21-34-0015 CBL SIL 5-COND 26AWG 2nm x 1.000000
151. 0mm F-F Z-TYPE

21-34-0020-2  CBL SIL 4-PIN.156 x 15 IN 1.000000

21-34-0021-4  CAB SIL 6 PIN.156 IN PITCH 1.000000
6.5 IN

21-34-0031 CAB ASSY SIL 5 PIN 7.25 LG 1.000000

21-34-0034 CAB ASSY SIL 2 7.0 IN 1.000000

21-34-0035 CAB ASSY JUMPER 3.00 IN 1.000000

21-34-0037 CAB ASSY 2 PIN 13.5 IN LG 1.000000

21-34- 1806 CBL S-T/EYE 1-COND 126mm STRAD 1.000000
18AWG GRN YL EARTH NG

21-34-9034 CBL DIL RIBBON 34- COND 28AWG 1.000000
1.27mm 152. 40mm

24-06- 0001 SWTCH ROCKER 9. 2mm 3 pins 1.000000
Chassi s Mount

24-21-1122 CAP SW TCH 1.000000

30-00-0018 SCREW SELF-TAP 6-32 x .75 PFZ 4.000000

30-00- 0035 SCREW6-32 x 1" PPZ w EXT 1.000000
TOOTH CAPTI VE WASHER

30-00- 0606 SCREW6-32 x 7/16 w LK WASHER 4.000000
STL PPB

30-00- 0607 SCREW6-32 x 7/ 161 N w LK WASH 35.000000
PPZ STL

30-00- 4250 SCREW SHEET METAL SELF-TAP 4.000000
#4 x . 2501 N PPB

30- 15- 0004 SPACER . 13THKx. 630D NYLON 1.000000

30-15-0014 SPACER . 615 0D x . 386 ID x 1.000000

.189 LG WH TE NYLON



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

30-15-0016 SPACER 6.4 x 3.7 x 15mm 1.000000
NYLON NATURAL
30-27- 0049 LT PIPE SHARCTONE 1.4 D x 1.000000
.47 H G4 CLR POLY M NI TEXTURE
30-27- 0054 KNOB Bl - DI RECTI ONAL . 800 DI A 1.000000
X .560H H GH | MPACT ABS CREAM
30-27- 0060 LI GHTPIPES 6 PIN .38 x .719 2.000000
LEXAN H GHLY POLI SHED
30-27- 0061 BUTTON .315 DIA x . 325 HGH 2.000000
PCLYOXVETHYLENE BLACK W MATTE
30-45-2000-2  KNOB PCT PLASTI C CREAM 10. 000000
W BLACK | NDI CATQR LI NE
30-51-0117 CHASSI' S COVER 21.97x5. 97x. 62 1.000000
.059 THK ELEC GALV STL
30-63- 0010 FOAM w/ ADHSV 26. 5x 1/4x 1/ 161N 2.000000
VOLARAPCLOLEFI N
30- 75-9600 GROWVET RUBBER 7/ 16-D x 1.000000
1/16-QRV x 9/ 16/ N GRv-DI A BLK
50-00- 0146 PCBA USER | NTERFACE FT3 1.000000
01-24-1002 RES 10. 0K 1% 0805 2.000000
Ref: R13-14
01-24-10R0 RES 10. 0R 1% 0805 1.000000
Ref: R15
01-24- 48R7 RES 48. 7R 1% 0805 16. 000000
Ref: R1-12,R16-19
01-48-0103 PCT MONO 10KB LI NEAR TAPER 9.000000
25 nm D- SHAFT
Ref: R23-31
01-48-4103 POT STEREO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 1.000000
25mm
Ref: R22
03-18- 0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5
Ref: C30
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5

Ref: C31



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

03-52- 0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805 29.000000
Ref: Cl1-29
06- 34- 0016 DI CDE SWTCH NG 75V 200mA 12..000000

6nS SOT-23 SM BASI6LT1

Ref: D1-2, D3, D20- 26, D37, D39
09- 06- 7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 7.000000
SOT-23 SM 2N7002

Ref: Q1-7
12- 64- 1543 |C ADC 10 BIT 11 CHANNEL SM 1.000000
TLCL543CDW
Ref: W4
15- 64- 0595 | C 7T4HCT595 OCTAL SH FT REG 3.000000
W 3-S 5016 SM
Ref: UL-3
18- 02- 0001 LED YELLOW SUPERBRI TE T1(3Mj) 7.000000
TH L934SYC

Ref: D27-30, D38, D40, D47
18-22-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER 2. 0x1. 2x1. 1nm 12..000000
AP20125YC SM

Ref: D31-36, D41- 46
18- 26- 0001 LED TR! - STATE RDY GRN 635/ 565nm 16.000000
CLR LENS COM CATH SOT-23 SM

Ref: D4-19
21-20-1033 HOR PCB MI' DIL 34-PIN 2x17x2mm 1..000000
MALE SHRD VERT MI' TH
Ref: HL
24-12-0003 ENCODER 18- STEP w/ PUSH SW 1..000000
25mm D- SHFT METAL V-WNT PCB
Ref: ENCI
21-34-0036 CAB ASSY 4 PIN 2. 54W PITCH 1..000000
2.165 LG
Ref: H2 to H3
24-31-1102 SWTCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 2..000000
W SQ 2. 8mm ACTUATCR
Ref: SVb, SV8
24-31-1105 SWTCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 7..000000

Ref: SW.-4, SV6-7, S

50-00- 0147 PCBA POAER SUPPLY CLASSI C 1..000000
SER ES FT3



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

01-12-0101 RES CARBON FI LM 100R 1/4W 5% 1.000000
TH
Ref: R2
01-12- 0242 RES CARBON FI LM 2. 4K 1/ 4W 5% 1.000000
TH
Ref: R3
01-12- 0561 RES CARBON FI LM 560R 1/ 4W 5% 1.000000
TH
Ref: R4
03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
6.3/11/5
Ref: (9
03-12- 0688 CAP ELEC 6800uF 16V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
18/35.5/7.5
Ref: (6
03-16-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 35V 20% RADI AL 2.000000
12.5/20/5
Ref: Ci-8
03-18- 0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% SNAPI N 2.000000
RADI AL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10 _
Ref: C4-5
03-41-0224 CAP X- CAP 0. 22uF 275VAC 20% 1.000000
PCOLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17.5/ 15
Ref: @3
03-75-0102 CAP Y-CAP 1nF 250VAC 20% TH 2.000000
CERDISC 7D/7/7.5
Ref: Cl-2
06- 04- 4002 DI ODE SMALL- SI GNAL 100V 30A 8.000000
DO-41 AXIAL TH 1MN4002
Ref: D2-9
06-16- 0008 DI ODE BRI DGE- RECT 8A 600V 1.000000
4-PINSIL TH KBUSJ
Ref: D1
11-10-2020 CHOKE W DE BAND 1-5 TURNS 2.000000
|SI LB2/1.5ZA
Ref: L1-2
12-02-1088 | C REG ADJ TO-220 TH LMLO86 1.000000
Ref: Ul
21-20- 1566 HDR PCB MT SIL 6-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MT FRI G- LOCK
Ref: J5
21-20- 1568 HDR PCB MT SIL 8-PIN X . 156 2.000000

MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK Ref: J4,J6



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

21-20- 2075 HDR PCB M SIL 2-PIN X 7.5mm 1.000000
MALE VERT M FRIG-LOCK TH
Ref: J3
21-20- 3123 HDR PCB M SIL 3-PIN X 7.92mm .0000 2.000000
Ref: J1-2
30-00- 0607 SCREW6-32 x 7/ 161N w LK WASH 1.000000
PPZ STL
Ref: UL to PL
30- 06- 0623 NUT HEX 6-32 w CPTV STAR- WASHR 1.000000
Ref: Ul to PL
30-51- 0029 HEATSI NK AL BLK ANODI ZED 1.000000
Ref: P1
50- 00- 0149 PCBA SPEAKER QUT 212- COMBO 1.000000
CLASSI C FT3
01-12- 0000 RES CARBON FI LM OR 1/4W5% TH 1.000000
Ref: JP1
03-00- 0104 CAP CER DI SC 100nF 50V 20% TH 2.000000
(0. 1uF)
Ref: Cl,Q
21-00- 6616 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB M 2.000000
HORIZ TH
Ref: J1-2
21-20- 1564 HDR PCB M SIL 4-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MNT FRI G LOCK
Ref: H2
21- 20- 1565 HDR PCB M SIL 5-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MWT FRI G- LOCK
Ref: HL
30- 18- 3030 CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07 2.000000
Ref: BKI-2
50- 00- 0163 ASSY AVP PONER w/ HEATSINK & 1.000000

HARDWARE



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

30-00- 0010
S-STL

30-00- 0028

30-03- 0002

STEEL

30- 06- 0007

30-51-0059- 3

ANCDI ZE

30-51-0073

SCREW 8-32 x 9/16 SKT-CAP

Ref: O anps
SCREW 8-32 x 5/16" SHCS

Ref: Support Bracket BRL
WASHER #8 . 293 x. 174x . 040

Ref:(2) O anps(1)Support bracket
NUT . 344 HEX 8-32 STEEL ZINC

Ref:2 clanps 1 support bracket
HEATSINK 4.0 IN LG AL ALY BLK

Ref: POMER AWVP ASSY.
CLAVP HEATSINK TO- 220

1.3x. 45x. 35" CR STEEL 1018

30-51-0105

Ref: POMER AWVP ASSY.
BRKT SUPPCRT . 565 x . 530 x

.690 EG STEEL

Ref: BRI

30-63- 0006 PAD THERMAL 6nil 25mm x 30mm
W ADHESI VE 4KVAC VTM O
Ref: ul-2
01-20- 02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W5% TH
S/B 01-22-02R2
Ref: R5-6
01-22-0R47 RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W 5% TH
Ref: R3-4,R7-8
01-24-1243 RES 124K 1% 0805
Ref: R1,R9
01-60- 0203 RES NETWORK | SOLATED 20K

16P 8R . 3W 2% CER SCP-16 SM

03-18- 0106
5/11/5

03-18- 0336
5/11/5

03-22- 0476
10/15/5

Ref: R2,R10
CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL

Ref: (2, C12
CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADI AL

Ref: (6, C16
CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADI AL
Ref: (8, C10

2..000000

1..000000

3.000000

3.000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

4.000000

2..000000

2..000000

2..000000

2..000000

2..000000



LINE 6

Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

03-24-1104 CAP MET-PCLY 0. IuF 100VDC 5%
TH 4.5/7.5/71'5

Ref: C7,C9
03-52- 0101 CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: Cl,Cl1
03-52- 0470 CAP X7R 47pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: C3,C13
03-52-1103 CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805

Ref: C4-5, Cl4-15
12-30-7293 | C POAER- AVP 100W TDA7293
T0-220/15 TH

Ref: Ul-2
21-20- 1565 HOR PCB M SIL 5-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

Ref: H2
21- 20- 1566 HDR PCB M SIL 6-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MT FRI C-LOCK

Ref: H3
21-20- 2010 HDR PCB MT DIL 10-PIN 2x5x100
MALE SHRD VERT
Ref: HL

50-00- 0169 PCBA I NPUT GUI TAR
SER ES

01-00- 0102 RES 1K 5% 0805

Ref: R4
01-00- 0105 RES 1M 5% 0805

Ref: R3
01-24-1002 RES 10. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R1
01-24- 4991 RES 4. 99K 1% 0805

Ref: R2
01-24-8870 RES 887R 1% 0805
Ref: R5

2..000000

2..000000

2..000000

4.000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

03-46- 0104

03-50- 0470

03-52- 0473

11-10- 0601

12-54-0134

SG-8

21-00-6617

CAP X7R 0. 1uF 50V 20% 1206

Ref: Cl
CAP NPO 47pF 50V 10% 0805

Ref: C4
CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: @-3,05
FERRI TE BEAD 600R @00MHZ 1206

Ref: L1
|C OP AVP - CPAL34UA SM

Ref: Ul
JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MI

HORIZ TH W CHROVE HRDWARE

21-20- 0205

Ref: J3
HOR PCB M SIL 5-PIN x 2mm

FEMALE SHRD VERT MI' TH

30- 18- 3030

50- 00- 0206

Ref: J1
CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07

Ref: J2

ASSY CHASSI'S w/ ARTWORK

CLASSIC 212 | 112+

30-51-0116

CHASSI S 22x4. 0x6.0 . 063 THK

ECEC GALV STL BLK PVD COAT

50-00- 0217
FT3

01-00- 0000

01-00- 0155

01- 24-1000

PCBA MAIN CLASSIC 112+ | 212

RES OR 5% 0805

Ref: R66
RES 1. 5M 5% 0805

Ref: R89
RES 100R 1% 0805

Ref: R64, R67, R108

1..000000

1..000000

3.000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

3.000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

01-24-1001

01-24-1002

01-24-1003

01-24-1004

01-24-1102

01-24-1241

01-24-15R0

01-24-1822

01- 24-2000

01-24-2001

01-24-2002

01-24-2210

01-24-2211

01-24-2741

RES 1. 00K 1% 0805

Ref: R8, R21, Ro4- 56, R86, R92, R95- 96, R113, R115, R120, R130, R144- 145,

R153- 154, R157- 158

RES 10. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R10, R23, R51- 52, R59- 60, R68, R71, R73- 74, Ri6- 77, R80, R83, R103,
R110-111, R116- 118, R128, R131- 132, R134, R136, R141, R147

RES 100K 1% 0805

Ref: R97-98, R135, R137, R165- 166, R168- 172
RES 1. 00M 1% 0805

Ref: R72,Ri5, R85, R88, R91, R94
RES 11. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R99- 100, R106- 107
RES 1. 24K 1% 0805

Ref: R4, R9
RES 15R 1% 0805

Ref: R123,R142
RES 18. 2K 1% 0805

Ref: R2-3,R6,R13
RES 200R 1% 0805

Ref: R150
RES 2. 00K 1% 0805

Ref: R7, R15, R19, R24- 26, R32, R34- 38, R44- 45, R47- 48
RES 20. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R133, R149
RES 221R 1% 0805

Ref: R90, R101- 102
RES 2.21K 1% 0805

Ref: R61, R62
RES 2. 74K 1% 0805
Ref: RL7-18

19. 000000

27.000000

11..000000

6. 000000

4.000000

2..000000

2..000000

4.000000

1..000000

16. 000000

2..000000

3.000000

2..000000

2..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

01-24-2801

01-24-3011

01- 24- 3651

01-24- 4321

01- 24- 4750

01- 24- 4751

01- 24- 47R5

01-24-5110

01-24-5R11

01-24-6041

01- 24- 6650

01-24-6810

01- 24-7500

01-24-7501

RES 2.80K 1% 0805

Ref: R79, R82
RES 3.01K 1% 0805

Ref: R20, R87,R93, R112, R114, R148
RES 3.65K 1% 0805

Ref: R57-58
RES 4.32K 1% 0805

Ref: R33
RES 475R 1% 0805

Ref: R104-105, R109
RES 4.75K 1% 0805

Ref: R53, R69, R140, R146, R151- 152, R159- 162
RES 47.5R 1% 0805

Ref: R119, R124-126, R129, R138- 139, R143
RES 511R 1% 0805

Ref: R12
RES 5. 11R 1% 0805

Ref: R27,R39, R43, R46, R163- 164
RES 6. 04K 1% 0805

Ref: R22
RES 665R 1% 0805

Ref: R63, R65
RES 681R 1% 0805

Ref: R, R16, R40, R49
RES 750R 1% 0805

Ref: R78, R81
RES 7. 50K1% 0805

Ref: R5

2..000000

6. 000000

2..000000

1..000000

3.000000

10. 000000

8. 000000

1..000000

6. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

4.000000

2..000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

01-24- 8253 RES 825K 1% 0805 1..000000
Ref: R84
01-24-8871 RES 8.87K 1% 0805 8. 000000

Ref: R11,Rl14,R28-31, R41-42
01-48-9103 POT STEREO 10KA  AUDI O TAPER 1..000000
HORI Z MI' 25nm RN\D PLASTIC

Ref: POT1
03-10- 6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20% 2..000000
RADIAL 8/11.5/5
Ref: C18, C24
03-12- 0337 CAP ELEC 330uF 16V 20% RADI AL 2..000000
8/11.5/5
Ref: C48,Cr9
03-18- 0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADI AL 14..000000
5/11/5
Ref: (3-4,C8-9, C16-17, C19, C40, C46- 47, C63- 64, C73- 74
03-18- 0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL 14..000000
5/11/5
Ref: C15, C28, C38, C44, C57-58, 62, 66, C1- 72, Ci6, Cr8, C82, C88
03-18- 0474 CAP ELEC 0. 47uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1..000000
5/11/5
Ref: €59
03-50- 0102 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0805 4.000000
Ref: C70, C106, C110, CL18
03-50- 0272 CAP NPO 2. 7nF 50V 5% 0805 4.000000
Ref: C7,C27,C31-32
03-50- 0391 CAP NPO 390pF 50v 5% 0805 8. 000000
Ref: (2, 06, C10, C12- 14, C20, C23
03-52- 0101 CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805 2..000000
N
Ref: R132, R138
03-52- 0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 20% 0805 15..000000
Ref: (34, C43, C96- 97, C99, C103- 105, CL14, C121, C126, C148- 149, C154,
C158
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0. 1uF 50V 20% 0805 12..000000

Ref: (54, C56, €95, CL00- 101, C117, CL20, C125, C131, C137, C147, C152



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

03-52- 0221 CAP X7R 220pF 50V 20% 0805 6. 000000

Ref: Cl, C5, C49-50, C7, C81

03-52- 0222 CAP X7R 2. 2nF 50V 20% 0805 2..000000
Ref: (€26, C36
03-52- 0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805 63. 000000

Ref: Cl1, C21-22, C25, C29- 30, C33, C35, C37, C39, CA1- 42, C45, C51- 53, €55,
(060- 61, G5, C67-69, C75, C80, C83, 86- 87, 89- 94, 102, C115, C122- 124,

C127-130, C133- 136, C139- 146, C150- 151, C153, C155- 157, C159- 160
06- 20- 0099 DI CDE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA 8. 000000
6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99

Ref: D1-3, D5-6, D21-23
06- 34- 0016 DI COE SWTCH NG 75V 200mA 15..000000
6nS SOT-23 SM BASI6LT1

Ref: D4, D7-20
09- 10- 4401 TRANS NPN SMALL- SI GNAL MBT4401 3.000000
SOT-23 SM
Ref: Q1, (-4
09- 10- 4403 TRANS PNP SVALL- S| GNAL MBT4403 1.000000
SOT-23 SM
Ref: Q@
11-00- 3000 CRYSTAL OSCI LLATCR 30M1z 3.3V 1.000000
DIP4 TH
Ref: Y1
11-10-0501 FERRI TE BEAD 500R @00mHZ 2.000000
2.5A 1206 SM
Ref: L5-6
11-10-0601 FERRI TE BEAD 600R @00NHZ 1206 26. 000000
Ref: L1-4,L7-28
12-02-1086 | C REG +3.3V T0-220 TH 1..000000
LML086
Ref: 26
12-02- 7805 |C REG +5v 1.5 Amp TH 2.000000
Ref: U8, 27
12-02-7815 | C REG +15V 1AWP TO-220 TH 1..000000
Ref: W29
12-02-7915 | C REG - 15V 1AWP TO-220 TH 1.000000

7915 Ref: W31



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

12-54-0082 |C OP AVP DUAL TLO82CD SO-8 SM

Ref: W2-3, U33
12-54-0084 |C OP AVP QUAD TLOBACD SM

Ref: UL, Ur, U17, U28, U30, U32
12-54-5538 | C OP-AVP DUAL LO NOISE
NE5532AD8 SM SO-8

Ref: W4
12-62- 4053 | C SWTCH ANALOG TRI PLE 2- CHAN
TSSCP- 16 SM CD4053BPW

Ref: U9, U13
12-64- 4528 | C CONVERTER 24B 48/ 96KHz
AUDI O CODEC SM AK4528

Ref: Ub-6
15-40-6138 | C 6N138 CPTO | SOLATCR
DIP-8 TH
Ref: W24
15-64-0014 | C 74HCT14 HEX | NVERTER
6 SM
Ref: W21

15-65-0014 | C 74LCX14 LOW VOLTAGE CMOS
INV HEX SCAM TT TR GGER SM

Ref: U19
15-67-0179 I C RS-485 LOWPVR DI FF
TRANSCEI VER SN75LBC179 SO-8 SM

Ref: U25
15-70-1610 | C DRAM IM X 16 SDRAM
HY57V1616100TC-7 SM

Ref: UL1-12
15-86- 1065 | C DSP SHARC
ADSP-21065LKS-240  MOFP208 SM

Ref: Ul4
15-92-5810 | C RESET 5V 5% ACTI VE-H
SOr-23 SM- LMvB10

Ref: UL8
21-00- 6616 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MI
HRI Z TH
Ref: J3-6,J9

21-04-5075 JACK DIN 5-PIN FEMALE M DI
PCB- MNT RT- ANG LN 05075

Ref: P1-2
21-08-0013 JACK XLR MALE PCB MNT RT ANG TH NEUTRI K-NC3MAH ~ Ref: J1-2

3.000000

6. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

5.000000

2..000000

2..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

21-16- 0045 JACK RJ-45 8-PIN FEMALE 1.000000
PCB- M\T RT- ANG
Ref: J7
21-18-0002 TERM NAL SCREW PCB MOUNT 1.000000
RT ANGLE SNAP-IN TH
Ref: BR2
21-20- 0205 HDR PCB M SIL 5-PIN x 2mm 1.000000
FEMALE SHRD VERT MI' TH
Ref: HL
21-20-1033 HDR PCB MT DIL 34-PIN 2x17x2nm 1.000000
MALE SHRD VERT M TH N
Ref: H4
21-20- 1568 HDR PCB MT SIL 8-PIN X . 156 1.000000
MALE VERT-MT FRI G- LOCK
Ref: Ho
21-20-2010 HDR PCB MT DIL 10-PIN 2x5x100 2.000000
MALE SHRD VERT
Ref: Hp, HT
21-44-0044 SOCKET 44 PIN PLCC - .050 LOW 1.000000
PROFI LE SMT
Ref: S1
24-09-0222 SWTCH SLI DE DPDT 1.000000
Ref: SW
30-00- 0607 SCREW 6-32 x 7/ 16/ N w LK WASH 2.000000
PPZ STL
Ref: W29, U31
30-06- 0623 NUT HEX 6-32 w CPTV STAR- WASHR 2.000000
Ref: W29, U31
30-18- 3030 CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07 7.000000
Ref: GF1-6, GF8
30-51- 0029 HEATSI NK AL BLK ANCDI ZED 1.000000
Ref: P3
30-51- 0057 HEAT SINK, BLACK ANCDI ZED AL, 1.000000
WAKEFI ELD #287- 1AB
Ref: P4
45-01- 0005 | C PROGRAMVED MPU CLASSI C 1.000000

SERIES v1.00 c/ s=0x943F FT3 Ref: UL6



LINE 6
Flextone 3 Plus Parts List

15-84-8752 | C MPU 87C51MB OTP W 2K byte 1..000000
SRAM and 64K ROM  PLCCA4
45-02- 0007 | C PROGRAMED FLASH v1.00 1..000000
CLASSI C SERIES FT3
Ref: UL0
15-78-0000 | C FLASH 4Meg 512Kx8/ 256x16 1..000000
TSOP-48 SM - AVRILVA00
45-06- 0001 | C PROGRAWED PLD SHARCTONE 1..000000
REV B
Ref: UL5
15-96-0000 | C PLD 64 MACRCCELL/ 6410 1..000000
TQFP100 SM MAA3- 64/ 64- 10VC
50-00- 0234 ASSY OVERLAY w/ ARTWORK U/l PNL 1..000000
CLASSI C SERIES FT3
50-00- 0238 ASSY CAP SWTCH w' ARTWCRK 1..000000
CLASSI C FT3

30-27-0066 SWTCH CAP 6. 4x. 63x. 55 1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

Items: 99-010-1315

Level Seq Conponent-Item Conponent - Description

Qy- Per- Parent

Parent Item 99-010-1315 AWP FLEXTONE 3 XL 212 US

120v

1 21-37-1160 CABLE PVR UL/ CSA SJT 8.2ft Blk
EL-302 w G\D EL70

1 40-00- 0009 MANUAL USER CLASSI C COVBCS FT3

1 40-00- 0019 CHART PRESET CLASSI C SERI ES
FT3

1 40-00- 0073 SHEET ACCESSCRY DOMESTIC

1 40-10- 00068 FOAM CORNER PE- LAM 1. 5pcf
BOTTOM

1 40- 10- 0006T FOAM CORNER PE-LAM 1. 5pcf TCP

1 40-10- 0054 CARTON G FT w ARTWCRK CLASSIC
212 FT3

1 40-10- 0055 CARTON SH PPING CLASSI G- 212
FT3

1 40-20- 0010 BAG PLASTI C 43"x38"x. 004 CLEAR

1 40-20- 0011 BAG PLASTIC 10 x 16 2 nil

2 11-20- 1208 SPEAKER 12" 8- OHVI CELESTI ON
15235

2 30-00- 0015 SCREW 10- 24 x1.0in TRUSS HD
BLK OXI DE

2 30-00- 1032 SCREW10-32 x 1-1/4 OVAL CTSK
PN

2 30-00- 9358 SCREW#3 x1/2 IN OVAL CTSK PB

(SUBST FOR 30-00- 0358)

2 30-03-0110 WASHER FINI'SH NG #10 NI CKEL

2 30-60- 0004 LOGO LINE 6 LRG 184.91x37. 52mm

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

4.000000

4.000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

8. 000000

8. 000000

2..000000

4.000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

40- 25- 0101 LABEL BAR CODE S/N 1.000000
2-PNL LTX 16 1125502

50- 00- 0232 ASSY CABINET SPEAKER 212 COMBO 1.000000
CLASSI C FT3C212

30-00- 0024 SCREWWD #8 x 1-1/8IN PPB STL 7.000000

30- 00- 0812 SCREW w WAX 8 x 3/4 PTB 4..000000

30- 00- 6839 SCR WD 10-12 x 7/8" PHL PN 4.000000
STEEL

30-06- 1024 NUT-T 10-24 X 5/16 STEEL 8. 000000

30-27-0022 PIPING VINYL EXTD WEMB VELT 3.030000
OFF-WH TE MFR s PI'N: EWL8002

30-27-1010 VENT PLASTIC TRIM 2.000000

30-30- 1530 CORNER PROTECTCR 2- LEG CUT QUT 4.000000
PLASTI C BLK

30- 36- 0003 COVER VINYL BLACK 230z. 1. 470000
TAURUS/ BLACK SHEETI NG

30- 39- 0005 GRI LL- CLOTH TAN BROWN BLACK . 310000
BASKET VIEAVE

30-75-0008 FOOT RUBBER 1.50" I.D. x .75"H 4.000000
BLACK

50-04-0200-2  ASSY E/M CHASSI S 120V CLASSIC 1.000000
212 COMVBO FT3

11-30- 0002 XFVR 100V/ 120V 16. 2x2/9.7/33. 6 1.000000
X2 w CBL ASSY CHASSI S- WNT

24-18- 2025 FUSE 2A 250V Sl ow Bl o 5mmx20mm 2.000000
Littlefuse# H239 002 or equiv.

30- 06- 0011 NUT 8-32 w/ NYLON LOCK 4.000000
STEEL- ZINC

21-14-0002 JACK | EC w FUSE MALE 3-PIN 1.000000
PANEL- MNT SNAP I N VERT

21-30-0009-1  CABDIL 10 PIN.100 PI TCH 1.000000
8.01in

21-34-0014-1  CAB SIL 8 PINS .156 IN PITCH 1.000000

5.0 INLG



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

21-34-0015 CBL SIL 5-COND 26AWG 2nm x 1.000000
151. 0mm F-F Z-TYPE

21-34-0020-2  CBL SIL 4-PIN.156 x 15 IN 1.000000

21-34-0021-4  CAB SIL 6 PIN.156 IN PITCH 1.000000
6.5 IN

21-34-0031 CAB ASSY SIL 5 PIN 7.25 LG 1.000000

21-34-0034 CAB ASSY SIL 2 7.0 IN 1.000000

21-34-0035 CAB ASSY JUMPER 3.00 IN 1.000000

21-34-0037 CAB ASSY 2 PIN 13.5 IN LG 1.000000

21-34- 1806 CBL S-T/EYE 1-COND 126mm STRAD 1.000000
18AWG GRN YL EARTH NG

21-34-9034 CBL DIL RIBBON 34-COND 28AVG 1.000000
1.27mm 152. 40mm

24-06- 0001 SW TCH ROCKER 9. 2mm 3 pins 1.000000
Chassi's Mount

24-21-1122 CAP SW TCH 1.000000

30-00-0018 SCREW SELF-TAP 6-32 x .75 PFZ 4.000000

30-00- 0035 SCREW6-32 x 1" PPZ w EXT 1.000000
TOOTH CAPTI VE WASHER

30-00- 0606 SCREW6-32 x 7/16 w LK WASHER 4.000000
STL PPB

30-00- 0607 SCREW6-32 x 7/ 161 N w LK WASH 35.000000
PPZ STL

30-00- 4250 SCREW SHEET METAL SELF-TAP 4.000000
#4 x . 2501 N PPB

30- 15- 0004 SPACER . 13THKx. 630D NYLON 1.000000

30-15-0014 SPACER . 615 0D x . 386 ID x 1.000000

.189 LG WH TE NYLON

30-15-0016 SPACER 6.4 x 3.7 x 15m 1..000000
NYLON NATURAL



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

30-27- 0049 LT PIPE SHARCTONE 1.4 D x 1.000000
.47 H G4 CLR POLY M NI TEXTURE
30-27- 0054 KNOB Bl - DI RECTI ONAL . 800 DI A 1.000000
X .560H H GH | MPACT ABS CREAM
30-27- 0060 LI GHTPIPES 6 PIN .38 x .719 2.000000
LEXAN H GHLY POLI SHED
30-27- 0061 BUTTON .315 DIA x .325 HGH 2.000000
PCLYOXVETHYLENE BLACK W MATTE
30-45-2000-2  KNOB PCT PLASTI C CREAM 10. 000000
W BLACK | NDI CATQR LI NE
30-51-0117 CHASSI' S COVER 21.97x5. 97x. 62 1.000000
. 059 THK ELEC GALV STL
30-63- 0010 FOAM w/ ADHSV 26.5x 1/4x 1/ 161N 2.000000
VOLARAPCLOLEFIN
30- 75-9600 GROWVET RUBBER 7/ 16-D x 1.000000
1/16-QRV x 9/ 16/ N GRv-DI A BLK
50-00- 0146 PCBA USER | NTERFACE FT3 1.000000
01-24-1002 RES 10. 0K 1% 0805 2.000000
Ref: R13-14
01-24-10R0 RES 10. 0R 1% 0805 1.000000
Ref: R15
01-24- 48R7 RES 48. 7R 1% 0805 16. 000000
Ref: R1-12,R16-19
01-48-0103 PCOT MONO 10KB LI NEAR TAPER 9.000000
25 nm D- SHAFT
Ref: R23-31
01-48-4103 POT STEREO 10KB LI NEAR TAPER 1.000000
25mm
Ref: R22
03-18-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5
Ref: C30
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL 1.000000
5/11/5
Ref: (31
03-52- 0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805 29.000000

Ref: Cl1-29



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

06- 34- 0016 DI CDE SWTCH NG 75V 200mA 12..000000
6nS SOT-23 SM BASI6LT1

Ref: D1-2, 03, D20- 26, D37, D39
09-06- 7002 TRANS MOSFET N-CHAN 60V 7R5 7..000000
SQT-23 SM 2N7002

Ref: Q1-7
12- 64- 1543 |C ADC 10 BIT 11 CHANNEL SM 1.000000
TLCL543CDW
Ref: W4
15- 64- 0595 | C 7T4HCT595 OCTAL SH FT REG 3.000000
W 3-S 5016 SM
Ref: UL-3
18- 02- 0001 LED YELLOW SUPERBRI TE T1(3MW) 7.000000
TH L934SYC

Ref: D27-30, D38, D40, D47
18-22-0003 LED YELLOW SUPER 2. 0x1. 2x1. 1nm 12..000000
AP20125YC SM

Ref: D31-36, D41- 46
18-26- 0001 LED TR! - STATE RDY GRN 635/ 565nm 16. 000000
CLR LENS COM CATH SOT-23 SM

Ref: D4-19
21-20-1033 HOR PCB MI' DIL 34-PIN 2x17x2mm 1..000000
MALE SHRD VERT MI' TH
Ref: Hl
24-12-0003 ENCODER 18- STEP w/ PUSH SW 1..000000
25mm D- SHFT METAL V-WNT PCB
Ref: ENCI
21-34-0036 CAB ASSY 4 PIN 2. 54W PITCH 1..000000
2.165 LG
Ref: H2 to H3
24-31-1102 SWTCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 2..000000
W SQ 2. 8mm ACTUATCR
Ref: SVb, SV8
24-31-1105 SWTCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 7..000000

Ref: SW.-4, SV6-7, S

50-00- 0147 PCBA POAER SUPPLY CLASSI C 1..000000
SER ES FT3
01-12-0101 RES CARBON FI LM 100R 1/4W 5% 1..000000

TH Ref: R2



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

01-12- 0242 RES CARBON FILM 2. 4K 1/4W 5%

TH
Ref: R3
01-12- 0561 RES CARBON FI LM 560R 1/ 4W 5%
TH
Ref: R4
03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADI AL
6.3/11/5
Ref: (9
03-12- 0688 CAP ELEC 6800uF 16V 20% RADI AL
18/35.5/7.5
Ref: (6
03-16-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 35V 20% RADI AL
12.5/20/5
Ref: Ci-8

03-18- 0478 CAP ELEC 4700uF 50V 20% SNAPI N
RADI AL 25/40/10 OR 22/35/10__

Ref: C4-5
03-41-0224 CAP X- CAP 0. 22uF 275VAC 20%
PCLYPROYPYLENE 18/9.5/17. 5/ 15

Ref: @3
03-75-0102 CAP Y-CAP 1nF 250VAC 20% TH
CERDISC7D/7/7.5

Ref: Cl-2
06- 04- 4002 DI COE SVALL- SI GNAL 100V 30A
DO-41 AXIAL TH 1N40O2

Ref: D2-9
06- 16- 0008 DI COE BRI DGE- RECT 8A 600V
4-PINSIL TH  KBUBJ

Ref: DL
11-10- 2020 CHOKE W DE BAND 1-5 TURNS
ISl LB2/ 1. 5ZA
Ref: L1-2

12-02-1088 | C REG ADJ TO-220 TH LML086

Ref: UL
21-20- 1566 HOR PCB M SIL 6-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

Ref: J5
21-20- 1568 HOR PCB M SIL 8-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

Ref: J4,J6
21-20-2075 HDR PCB MI' SIL 2-PIN X 7.5mm MALE VERT M FRIC-LOCK TH  Ref: J3

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

1..000000

2..000000

8. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

21-20-3123  HDRPCB MT SIL 3-PIN X 7.92mm
Ref: J1-2
30-00-0607  SCREW6-32 x 7/ 161N w/ LK WASH
PPZ STL
Ref: UL to P
30-06-0623  NUT HEX 6-32 w CPTV STAR VASHR
Ref: UL to Pl
30-51-0029  HEATSINK AL BLK ANODI ZED
Ref: Pl
50-00-0149  PCBA SPEAKER OUT 212- COVBO
CLASSI C FT3
01-12-0000  RES CARBON FILMOR 1/ 4W5% TH
Ref: JPL
03-00-0104  CAP CER DI SC 100nF 50V 20% TH
(0. 1uF)
Ref: CI, Q2
21-00-6616  JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB M
HR'Z TH
Ref: J1-2
21-20-1564  HDR PCB MT SIL 4-PIN X . 156

MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

21-20- 1565

Ref: H2
HDR PCB M SIL 5-PIN X . 156

MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

30- 18- 3030

50-00- 0163

HARDWARE

30-00- 0010
S-STL

Ref: HL
CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07

Ref: BKI-2

ASSY AVP POMER w/ HEATSI NK &

SCREW 8-32 x 9/16 SKT-CAP
Ref: C anps

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

2..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

30-00- 0028 SCREW 8-32 x 5/16" SHCS 1..000000

Ref: Support Bracket BRL
30- 03- 0002 WASHER #8 . 293 x. 174x . 040 3.000000
STEEL

Ref: (2) Clanps (1) Support bracket
30- 06- 0007 NUT . 344 HEX 8-32 STEEL ZINC 3.000000

Ref: (2) clamps (1) support bracket
30-51-0059-3  HEATSINK 4.0 IN LG AL ALY BLK 1..000000
ANCDI ZE

Ref: POMER AWVP ASSY.
30-51-0073 CLAVP HEATSINK TO- 220 2..000000
1.3x. 45x. 35" CR STEEL 1018

Ref: POMER AWVP ASSY.
30-51-0105 BRKT SUPPCRT . 565 x . 530 x 1..000000
.690 EG STEEL

Ref: BRI
30-63- 0006 PAD THERMAL 6nil 25mm x 30mm 2.000000
W ADHESI VE 4KVAC VTM O
Ref: ul-2
01-20- 02R2 RES METAL OXIDE 2.2R 2W5% TH 2.000000
S/B 01-22-02R2
Ref: R5-6
01-22- OR47 RES METAL OXIDE 0.47R 2W 5% TH 4.000000
Ref: R3-4,R7-8
01-24-1243 RES 124K 1% 0805 2.000000
Ref: R1,R9
01-60- 0203 RES NETWORK | SOLATED 20K 2.000000
16P 8R . 3W 2% CER SOP-16 SM
Ref: R2,R10
03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL 2.000000
5/11/5
Ref: 2, Cl2
03-18- 0336 CAP ELEC 33uF 50V 20% RADI AL 2.000000
5/11/5
Ref: €6, C16
03-22- 0476 CAP ELEC 47uF 100V 20% RADI AL 2.000000
10/ 15/5
Ref: C8,C10

03-24-1104 CAP MET-POLY 0. 1uF 100VDC 5%  Ref: C7,C9 2..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

03-52- 0101

03-52- 0470

03-52-1103

12-30-7293

CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: Cl,Cl1
CAP X7R 47pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: C3,C13
CAP X7R 10nF 100V 10% 0805

Ref: C4-5, Cl4-15
| C POAER- AVP 100W TDA7293

T0-220/15 TH

21-20- 1565

Ref: UL-2
HOR PCB M SIL 5-PIN X . 156

MALE VERT-MNT FRI G- LOCK

Ref: H2

21-20- 1566 HDR PCB MT SIL 6-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MT FRI G- LOCK
Ref: H3
21-20-2010 HDR PCB MT DIL 10-PIN 2x5x100
MALE SHRD VERT
Ref: HL
50-00- 0169 PCBA | NPUT GUI TAR SHARCTONE
SERI ES
01-00- 0102 RES 1K 5% 0805
Ref: R4
01-00- 0105 RES 1M 5% 0805
Ref: R3
01-24-1002 RES 10. 0K 1% 0805
Ref: R1
01-24- 4991 RES 4.99K 1% 0805
Ref: R2
01-24-8870 RES 887R 1% 0805

03-46- 0104

Ref: R5
CAP X7R 0. 1uF 50V 20% 1206 Ref: Cl

2..000000

2..000000

4.000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

03-50- 0470

03-52- 0473

11-10- 0601

12-54-0134

SG-8

21-00-6617

CAP NPO 47pF 50V 10% 0805

Ref: 4
CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: @-3,05
FERRI TE BEAD 600R @00MHZ 1206

Ref: L1
|C OP AWP - CPAL34UA SM

Ref: Ul
JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MI

HORIZ TH W CHROVE HRDWARE

21-20- 0205

Ref: J3
HOR PCB M SIL 5-PIN x 2mm

FEMALE SHRD VERT MI' TH

30- 18- 3030

50-00- 0206

Ref: J1
CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07

Ref: J2

ASSY CHASSI'S w/ ARTWORK

CLASSIC 212 | 1124

30-51-0116

CHASSI 'S 22x4. 0x6.0 . 063 THK

ECEC GALV STL BLK PVD COAT

50-00- 0217
FT3

01-00- 0000

01-00- 0155

01- 24-1000

01-24-1001

Ref: R8, R21, Ro4- 56, R86, R92, R95- 96, R113, R115, R120, R130, R144- 145, R153- 154, R157- 158

PCBA MAIN CLASSIC 112+ | 212

RES OR 5% 0805

Ref: R66
RES 1. 5M 5% 0805

Ref: R89
RES 100R 1% 0805

Ref: R64, R67, R108
RES 1.00K 1% 0805

1..000000

3.000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

3.000000

19.000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

01-24-1002

01-24-1003

01-24-1004

01-24-1102

01-24-1241

01-24-15R0

01-24-1822

01- 24-2000

01-24-2001

01-24-2002

01-24-2210

01-24-2211

01-24-2741

01-24-2801

RES 10. 0K 1% 0805 -

Ref: R10, R23, R51- 52, R59- 60, R68, R71, R73- 74, Ri6- 77, R80, R83, R103,
R110-111, R116- 118, R128, R131- 132, R134, R136, R141, R147

RES 100K 1% 0805

Ref: R97-98, R135, R137, R165- 166, R168- 172
RES 1. 00M 1% 0805

Ref: R72,Ri5, R85, R88, R91, R94
RES 11. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R99- 100, R106- 107
RES 1. 24K 1% 0805

Ref: R4, R9
RES 15R 1% 0805

Ref: R123,R142
RES 18. 2K 1% 0805

Ref: R2-3,R6,R13
RES 200R 1% 0805

Ref: R150
RES 2. 00K 1% 0805

Ref: R7, R15, R19, R24- 26, R32, R34- 38, R44- 45, R47- 48
RES 20. 0K 1% 0805

Ref: R133, R149
RES 221R 1% 0805

Ref: R90, R101- 102
RES 2.21K 1% 0805

Ref: R61, R62
RES 2. 74K 1% 0805

Ref: RL7-18
RES 2.80K 1% 0805 Ref: R79, R82

27.000000

11..000000

6. 000000

4.000000

2..000000

2..000000

4.000000

1..000000

16.000000

2..000000

3.000000

2..000000

2..000000

2..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

01-24-3011

01- 24- 3651

01-24- 4321

01- 24- 4750

01- 24- 4751

01- 24- 47R5

01-24-5110

01-24-5R11

01- 24-6041

01- 24- 6650

01-24-6810

01-24-7500

01-24-7501

01-24-8253

RES 3.01K 1% 0805 6. 000000

Ref: R20, R87,R93, R112, R114, R148

RES 3.65K 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R57-58

RES 4.32K 1% 0805 1..000000
Ref: R33

RES 475R 1% 0805 3.000000

Ref: R104-105, R109
RES 4.75K 1% 0805 10. 000000

Ref: R53, R69, R140, R146, R151- 152, R159- 162
RES 47.5R 1% 0805 8. 000000

Ref: R119, R124- 126, R129, R138- 139, R143

RES 511R 1% 0805 T 1..000000
Ref: R12
RES 5. 11R 1% 0805 6. 000000

Ref: R27,R39, R43, R46, R163- 164

RES 6. 04K 1% 0805 1..000000
Ref: R22

RES 665R 1% 0805 2..000000
Ref: R63, R65

RES 681R 1% 0805 4.000000

Ref: R, R16, R40, R49

RES 750R 1% 0805 2.000000
Ref: R78,R81

RES 7. 50K1% 0805 1.000000
Ref: R5

RES 825K 1% 0805 1.000000

Ref: R84



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

01-24-8871 RES 8.87K 1% 0805

Ref: R11,Rl14,R28-31, R41-42
01-48-9103 POT STEREO 10KA  AUDI O TAPER
HORI Z MI' 25nm RN\D PLASTIC

Ref: POT1
03-10- 6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20%
RADIAL 8/11.5/5

Ref: C18, C24
03-12- 0337 CAP ELEC 330uF 16V 20% RADI AL
8/11.5/5
Ref: C48,C79
03-18- 0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADI AL
5/11/5

Ref: C3-4,C8-9, C16-17, C19, C40, C46- 47, C63- 64, C73- 74
03-18- 0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADI AL
5/11/5

Ref: C15, C28, C38, C44, C57- 58, 62, 66, C1- 72, Ci6, C78, C82, C88
03-18- 0474 CAP ELEC 0. 47uF 50V 20% RADI AL
5/11/5

Ref: €59
03-50- 0102 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0805

Ref: C70, C106, C110, C118
03-50- 0272 CAP NPO 2. 7nF 50V 5% 0805

Ref: C7,C27, C31-32
03-50- 0391 CAP NPO 390pF 50v 5% 0805

Ref: (2, (6, C10, C12- 14, C20, C23
03-52- 0101 CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: R132, R138
03-52- 0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: (34, C43, C96- 97, C99, C103- 105, CL14, C121, C126, C148- 149, C154,
C158
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0. 1uF 50V 20% 0805
Ref : Co4, C56, €95, CL00- 101, €117, C120, CL25, CL31, CL37, C147, C152

03-52- 0221 CAP X7R 220pF 50V 20% 0805
Ref: CL, C5, C49-50, C77, C81

8. 000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

14..000000

14..000000

1..000000

4.000000

4.000000

8. 000000

2..000000

15..000000

12..000000

6. 000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

03-52- 0222 CAP X7R 2. 2nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: (26, C36
03-52- 0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805

Ref: Cl1, C21-22, C25, C29- 30, C33, C35, C37, C39, CA1- 42, C45, C51- 53, €55,
(060- 61, Co5, C67- 69, C75, C80, C83, 86- 87, 89- 94, 102, C115, C122- 124,

C127-130, C133- 136, C139- 146, C150- 151, C153, C155- 157, C159- 160
06- 20- 0099 DI CDE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA
6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99

Ref: D1-3, D5-6, D21-23
06- 34- 0016 DI COE SWTCH NG 75V 200mA
6nS SOT-23 SM BASI6LT1

Ref: D4, D7-20
09- 10- 4401 TRANS NPN SVALL- SI GNAL MBT4401
SOT-23 SM
Ref: Q1, (-4
09- 10- 4403 TRANS PNP SVALL- SI GNAL MBT4403
ST-23 SM
Ref: Q@
11-00-3000 CRYSTAL OSCI LLATCR 30M1z 3.3V
DIP4 TH
Ref: Y1
11-10-0501 FERRI TE BEAD 500R @00mHZ
2.5A 1206 SM
Ref: L5-6

11-10- 0601 FERRI TE BEAD 600R @00M-Z 1206

Ref: L1-4,L7-28
12-02- 1086 | C REG +3.3V T0-220 TH
LML086
Ref: U26

12-02- 7805 |C REG +5v 1.5 Anp TH

Ref: U8, 27
12-02-7815 | C REG +15V 1AW TO-220 TH

Ref: W29
12-02-7915 | C REG -15V 1AWP TG-220 TH
7915
Ref: W31

12-54-0082 |C P AVP DUAL TLOB2CD SO-8 SM
Ref: U2-3, U33

2..000000

63. 000000

8. 000000

15..000000

3.000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

26.000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

3.000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

12-54-0084 IC OP AVP QUAD TLOBACD SM 6. 000000

Ref: UL, Ur, U17, U28, U30, U32
12-54-5538 | C OP-AVP DUAL LO NOISE 1..000000
NE5532AD8 SM SO-8

Ref: W4
12-62- 4053 | C SW TCH ANALOG TRI PLE 2- CHAN 2.000000
TSSCP- 16 SM CD4053BPW
Ref: W9, UL3
12- 64- 4528 | C CONVERTER 24B 48/ 96KHz 2.000000
AUDI O CODEC SM AK4528
Ref: Ub-6
15-40- 6138 | C 6N138 OPTO- I SOLATCR 1.000000
DIP-8 TH
Ref: W24
15-64-0014 | C T4HCT14 HEX | NVERTER 1.000000
6 SM
Ref: W21
15- 65- 0014 | C T4LCX14 LON VOLTAGE CMOS 1.000000
[ NV HEX SCHM TT TRI GGER SM
Ref: UL9
15-67-0179 | C RS-485 LOWPWR DI FF 1.000000
TRANSCEI VER SN75LBCL79 SO-8 SM
Ref: U25
15-70- 1610 | C DRAM 1M X 16 SDRAM 2.000000
HY57V161610DTC-7 SM
Ref: UL1-12
15- 86- 1065 | C DSP SHARC 1.000000
ADSP-21065LKS-240  MQFP208 SM
Ref: UL4
15-92- 5810 | C RESET 5V 5% ACTI VE-H 1.000000
Sar-23 SM - LMB10
Ref: UL8
21-00- 6616 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB M 5.000000
HORI Z TH
Ref: J3-6,J9
21-04-5075 JACK DIN 5-PIN FEMALE M DI 2.000000
PCB- MNT RT- ANG LN 05075
Ref: PI1-2
21-08-0013 JACK XLR MALE PCB MNT RT ANG 2.000000

TH NEUTRI K- NC3MAH

Ref: J1-2



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

21-16-0045 JACK RJ-45 8-PIN FEMALE
PCB- T RT- ANG

Ref: J7
21-18-0002 TERM NAL SCREW PCB MOUNT
RT ANGLE SNAP-IN TH

Ref: BR2
21-20- 0205 HOR PCB M SIL 5-PIN x 2mm
FEMALE SHRD VERT MI' TH

Ref: Hl
21-20-1033 HOR PCB MI' DIL 34-PIN 2x17x2mm
MALE SHRD VERT M TH

Ref: H4
21-20- 1568 HDR PCB MT SIL 8-PIN X . 156
MALE VERT-MT FRI C-LOCK

Ref: Ho
21-20- 2010 HDR PCB MT DIL 10-PIN 2x5x100
MALE SHRD VERT
Ref: Hp, HI
21-44-0044 SOCKET 44 PIN PLCC - .050 LOW
PROFI LE SMT
Ref: S1

24-09-0222 SWTCH SLIDE DPDT

Ref: SW
30-00- 0607 SCREW6-32 x 7/ 161N w/ LK WASH
PPZ STL
Ref: 129, U31

30- 06- 0623 NUT HEX 6-32 w CPTV STAR-WASHR

Ref: 129, 31
30- 18- 3030 CLIP G\D PCB . 30x. 30x. 07

Ref: GF1-6, GF8
30-51-0029 HEATSINK AL BLK ANCDI ZED

Ref: P3
30-51- 0057 HEAT SINK, BLACK ANGDI ZED AL,
WAKEFI ELD #287- 1AB

Ref: P4
45-01-0005 | C PROGRAMVED MPU CLASSI C
SERIES v1.00 c/ s=0x943F FT3

Ref: UL6
16-84-8752 I C MPU 87C51MB OTP wi 2K byte
SRAM and 64K ROM  PLCCA4

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

1..000000

1..000000

2..000000

2..000000

7.000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000

1..000000



LINE 6
Flextone 3 212 Parts List

45-02- 0007 | C PROGRAMED FLASH v1.00 1..000000
CLASSI C SERIES FT3
Ref: UL0
15-78-0000 | C FLASH 4Meg 512Kx8/ 256x16 1..000000
TSOP-48 SM - AVRILVA00
45-06- 0001 | C PROGRAWED PLD SHARCTONE 1..000000
REV B
Ref: UL5
15-96-0000 | C PLD 64 MACRCCELL/ 6410 1..000000
TQFP100 SM MAA3- 64/ 64- 10VC
50-00- 0234 ASSY OVERLAY w/ ARTWORK Ul PNL 1..000000
CLASSI C SERIES FT3
50- 00- 0238 ASSY CAP SWTCH w' ARTWCRK 1..000000
CLASSI C FT3

30-27-0066 SWTCH CAP 6. 4x. 63x. 55 1..000000



[ ] L I —
| | GF1 GF4 GF5 " | |
| BRT | | BR2 |
n 2 P1 P2
5 s 9
[Ran] [rioT] [Rioz]|
+  [EE] + [Ed B
RT -Pw & R71 RTS . 2t E p
< Lag: ] 7 [ R83 ]
L iz EEE - & B
[R2E ] [R32 ] —
(k2] [ 9 D50 R105
[ -y
-
- AT EmEE _
! % R e " : .
EIE L= @ r 3N
= 4 o s
] [Reel[CRe2] - r 3
g L |
B —_
u10
us o H
+
_ | v
2
L J =
=
r 7 g
% y r S
1o Eomg s s
| ] 7 v
E| N on| i
o o ue  ° —_—
| i | e - .
B WEE o = c78
L st
3
e , 0 A
] I c28 Im » a2 |y
B@ I ut2 | ce2 +
He |
mm
| c40 B0
038 Riot . =]
" - LD’EJ — I | EEES] @EZE
o | EOEBRE] [E2X RT30

PCB Date Code

PCBA Date Code

M7 Mel

N

MH2 pios p13y +

co6 |_D17J + =
: +

- CT4
=S
=[5

15 018

N

Place PCBA date code here per note

DATE CODE REQUIREMENTS
1) Silkscreen date code for bare PCB fabrication
in area marked on drawing.

2) Place date code stamp or sticker for
finished PCBA in area marked on drawing.

ASSEMBLY TOP

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

" mosle)  LINE 6

PROGRAM: PADS POWER PCB V5.0

FILE: \SharcTone Product Family\Duet 212 Combo\Electrical\
PCB\ Sharctone Family Main\REV E\SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.pcb

scALE: 11 | Rev: E [ pATE: DECEMBER 20, 2002

TITLE: Sharctone Main Board

PART # 35-00-0121



[tn7]

1 o= ]
CioT
Tt L10 Lt
12
Ci05
m
R151 IR 53 ] ton] [T T
R152][R1p4 ] oo 2+
R55
uzw Q GiEl)
CTIT
[ca3]
[ca]
[ca4]

L14

OCLK_6MHZ

(OCLK_15MHZ

C127

L20

s
[l 5l
L22
L26
mgl[25 ]
Eml]
*373@ QOTRM_POT_R QO TRIM_POT_L
=
e}
FEOL_OFF 5]

FOL_PAR S330 =1

|

(o
[z v
OB4FS_CLK
EzolREs]
QFs_CK
e I | (256F5_CLK 5
| e |
g

MOTTO8 Y.aM322A

3102 3HT 21 JUIWAAQ 2IHT U1 Q3INATAOD MOITAMACINI IHT
JJOHW A0 TAAS WI 10ITAUA0A93A YMA DUl 8 INIL 30 YTAIF0A9
Q3TI8IHOAS 21 .OMI 8 JWIJ 30 KOI22IMA3]q MITTIAW 3IHT TUOHTIW

ENE

0.2V 839 A3IwW09 20A9 :MAR0059

/I0oi130913/0dmod SIC $5u0/ylimod foubord snoTorpde/ <3417
dog.3 V3A WIAM IN0TIAAHZ /3 VIA/nioM ylimp3 snojotpre /809

2008 ,08 A38M3030 anaa] 3 waa] Kt aumoe

bipo8 nioM anoiopde A

I1S10-00-2¢ % TAA9

ASSEMBLY DRAWING BOTTOM

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

o rsos)=) LINE 6

PROGRAM: PADS POWER PCB V5.0

FILE: \SharcTone Product Family\Duet 212 Combo\Electrical\
PCB\ Sharctone Family Main\REV E\SHARCTONE MAIN REV E.pcb

scALE: 11 | Rev: [ oATE: DECEMBER 20, 2002

TITLE: Sharctone Main Board

PART # 35-00-0121



=
B23620152316241 ) o — — — O — o — @ — — O £
" = e B . ©ly, [©Ok |0l [0 " | ©ky | )
) 0 O 1Ok Ok 1Ok 0 b 1@k e
H I Gy + + + + + + + &
U & a ey, 2 % o Oo ) ® O e -
= . od) N oy . s H o 038 I @ o4s B @ 13 w2 +\§/
<7, iy h: 045 B
~ - us ( NT7 D:;: 28] [ Tt =
@ . N %’ C27
o) = 032 D42 I
@ & W 'z o E 23 = s i@ wrx & .
(A ? 'D% TS L NT8 NTI0 "L @ wmE @ )
] v 9 a2 = _ &
1 G o i = e E g 'l
011021103y v LN §are LT S — E
uris U w2 M‘/DLD‘.U o = NT3 U

| ASSEMBLY TOP |

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

o [mo=)s) LINE 6 INC.

PROGRAM: PADS POWER PCB V5.0

FILE: FT3 Front Panel Rev B.pcb
SCALE: NONE] REV: B [ oATE: JANUARY 29, 2003
TITLE: DRAWING NO:

FT3 FRONT PANEL 35-00-0146




N O O

O O O
O w O

AHM
VN
R27 R28 R29 G U
R25 R26 NG
L H1

PCBA Date Code PCB Date Code
A

7]

NI

Place PCBA Date Code Here

| ASSEMBLY BOTTOM |

D C

H3

0 YTA39049 3102 3HT 21 IMIWARAQ 2IHT Ul QINATAOD MOITAMAONI IHT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF

TUOHTIW 3J0HW 10 TFIAS I HOITOUGOATI YMA .OMI 3 FW1J LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT

QITIBHOAY 21 oW1 & FU1J 0 UOI22INAIA MITTIAW IHT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
“YHASHOD COMPANY:
U9 N (= (=eomg L =)2) |LINE 6 INC.
0.2V 809 73W09 20A9 :MAfi2059 DATE CODE REQUIREMENTS PROGRAM: PADS POWER PCB V5.0
d0q.8 vefl lonod dnord ETH A 1) Silkscreen date code for bare PCB fabrication FILE: T3 Front Panel Rev Bpcd

£008 28 YAAUMAL :31Aa | 8 vas [won :31n02 in area marked on drawing. SCALE: NONE[ REv: B [ oaTE: JANUARY 29, 2003

{01 MIWAR AT 2) Place date code stamp or sticker for TITLE: DRAWNG NO:
0r0-00-c& JIMAS THOAY ETH finished PCBA in area marked on drawing. FT3 FRONT PANEL 35-00-0146




7N

7N

7N
&

21 [T3]

i
LRt _JLR2 J | R3

C4
-
]

J3

J2

ASSEMBLY TOP

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

“emaz, |INE 6 INC.

PROGRAM: ~ PADS POWER PCB V4.0

FILE: \SHARCTONE Product Family\DUET 212 Combo\Electrical\PCB\GUITAR IN\REV C\DUET GUITAR IN REV C.pcb

SCALE: NONE| REV: C DATE: AUGUST 27, 2002

TITLE: DRAWING NO:
SHARCTONE GUITAR INPUT 35-00-0169




N
&

N
&

J1

ROM PWR SUPPLY ¢+
I c9
\ @ J3 “ [CTe] N~

u1

c2 ]
[ ] &7
RS

N\ PCBA Date Code

— — !

DATE CODE REQUIREMENTS

1) Silkscreen date code for bare PCB fabrication
in area marked on drawing.

2) Place date code stamp or sticker for
finished PCBA in area marked on drawing.

-~
\

1/

ASSEMBLY TOP |

COMPANY:

—==% LINL 6

PROGRAM:

PADS POWER PCB V5.0

FILE: \Sharctone 112 Combo\Electrical\PCB\Power Amp\Rev ANFT3 112 Pwr Amp Rev A.pcb

SCALE: 1:1 | REV: A | DATE: OCTOBER 25, 2002

TITLE:

SHA

RCTONE 112 Power Amp  35-00-0162




N
N

N
N

u1

b

]
[T5]

‘ PCB Date Code \L .

I~

| cs

N~ SUPPORT
BRACKET

MOUNTED
FAR SIDE

]

C14

[ ]
R10

- )

il c16
| T3]
7\

PCBA Date Code

DATE CODE REQUIREMENTS

1) Silkscreen date code for bare PCB fabrication
in area marked on drawing.

2) Place date code stamp or sticker for
finished PCBA in area marked on drawing.

N
N

COMPANY:

PROGRAM: PADS POWER PCB

4.0

FILE: \Duet 212 Combo\ElectricaN\PCB\Power Amp\Rev B\Duet Pwr Amp Rev B.pcb

SCALE: 1:1 |REV: B

DATE: AUGUST 19, 2002

TITLE:

ASSEMBLY TOP

DUET Power Amp

35-00-0123




MH7

J4

J5

POWER SUPPLY TO TRANSFORMER
4 35-00-0147
REV A

MH1 lJ—LI

J1

[—l '—1 MH2

1 | ?
ol 2 D1
2
L1 L2

T0 POWER AMP

MH4
MHS
TO MAIN

u1l

P1

ch

<w> o]
:

L
[}
[a 18

WH3 PCB Date Code \)5 “ ! ] DQ_E_

MH6

\\\——PMCe PCBA Date Code Here

DATE CODE REQUIREMENTS

1) Silkscreen date code for bare PCB fabrication

in area marked on drawing.

2) Place date code stamp or sticker for
finished PCBA in area marked on drawing.

ASSEMBLY TOP

COMPANY:

HH~N=

=

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

LINE © INC.

PROGRAM: PADS POWER PCB V5.0

FILE: SharcTone Product Fomilly\ShorcTone 212 Combo\Electrical\PCB\
i \Power Supply\Rev A\F

3 Power Supply Rev A.pcb

SCALE: NONE

REV: A

DATE: OCTOBER 28, 2002

TITLE: FT3 POWER SUPPLY DRAWING NO:
(SHARCTONE CLASSIC 212 COMBO) 3 5 - O O - O 1 4 7




H BB
I .
Engineering -6

Classic Final Test Instructions

12/03/02 Rev A

PART I: SETUP

CABLE SETUP: (DUET cable harness is used for Classic Final Test, but XLR cables #1 & #2 are not used
on the Classic 1x12” test)
1). Connect Y” mono cable 3-IN from the test rack AUDIO IN #3 to the EFFECTS SEND
LEFT/MONO (ES-L) of the CLASSIC.
2). Connect Y4 mono cable 4-IN from the test rack AUDIO IN #4 to the EFFECTS SEND
RIGHT (ES-R) of the CLASSIC.
3). Connect the mono grey “tip” of "4 stereo cable 5-IN to test rack AUDIO IN #5 and the
mono red “ring”’of '4” stereo cable 6-IN to test rack AUDIO IN #6.
4). Connect the black connector of ¥4”stereo cable ES to the EFFECTS SEND of the CLASSIC.
5). Connect the black connector of Y4 ’stereo cable PHONES to the PHONES of the CLASSIC.
6). Connect '4” mono cable 1-OUT from the test rack AUDIO OUT #1 to the
GUITAR INPUT of the CLASSIC.
7). Connect “” mono cable 2-OUT from the test rack AUDIO OUT #2 to the EFFECTS
RETURN LEFT/MONO (ER-L) of the CLASSIC.
8). Connect %4 mono cable 3-OUT from the test rack AUDIO OUT #3 to the EFFECTS
RETURN RIGHT (ER-R) of the CLASSIC.
9). Connect the MIDI IN to the MIDI OUT jack on the CLASSIC.
10). Connect the modified RJ-45 loop back cable PEDAL to PEDAL jack on the CLASSIC. (see attached sheet for
modified plug diagram).
11). Turn the MASTER volume fully clockwise to maximum setting of 10.

TEST RACK SETUP:

1). Turn on the power to the 2 FURMAN power strips in the Test Rack.

2). Make sure that the National Instruments computer is powered on.

3). Turn on the power to the DELL computer and monitor.

4). After Windows has booted up, on the desktop click on the “CLASSIC Final Test” shortcut.

PART II: CLASSIC SELF TESTS

FRONT PANEL TEST

1. While holding down the D button, flip the POWER switch on to the CLASSIC. The jewel light on the power
switch should light.

2. All the LED’s should light on the Classic Front Panel, then they will go out and only the top left LED A
should be on.

3. Press the top left button A next to begin the LED Test. All LED’s should light at the same time and then
light one individually. The circle of LED’s should first light GREEN then RED the second time.

4. When the LED test is finished press button B LED B should light. Press the button B a second time to begin
the Button, Encoder & Pots test.

5. Press the 7 buttons, the 7 LED’s should light.

6. Turn the encoder on the left side of the board, the circle of LED’s should light.

7. Turn the 9 pots, the top 4 LED’s should light.

NOTE: Turning the VOLUME pot will not light the LED’s.

LINE 6 CONFIDENTIAL Page 1




H BB

I .

Engineering -6
SRAM / MIDI / FLOORBOARD TEST

While holding down the A button, flip the POWER switch on to the CLASSIC.
LED A should light if SRAM passes.

LED B should light if MIDI passes.

LED C should light if the floorboard test passes.

LED D will NOT light.

MRS

PART III: TEST RACK PROCEDURE

1) On the Dell computer click the “START TEST” button on the CLASSIC Final Test window.
2) The YELLOW button will flash while the test is in progress.

3) The GREEN button will light if the unit passes.

4) The RED button will light if the unit fails.

3) Turn off POWER to the CLASSIC.

PART IV: SPEAKER TEST

1) Plug in the 2 speaker wires that were disconnected in PART I Cable Setup section 14.

2) Plug 2 extension speaker cabinet into the two SPEAKER '4” jacks on the CLASSIC.

3) Select CAB SELECT: OFF switch on the CLASSIC.

4) Plug the electric guitar into the GUITAR input to the CLASSIC.

5) While holding down the A button, flip the POWER switch on to the CLASSIC.

6) Strum on the guitar, a clean tone should come out both the two CLASSIC speakers and
the extension cabinet.

7) Unplug all cables to the CLASSIC and turn off the power.

8) Move CLASSIC to sound test chamber.

9) While holding down the A button, flip the POWER switch on to the CLASSIC.

10) Plug headphones into the #1 output of the headphone amp (for the sound chamber

microphone, on top of sound chamber).

11) Plug the cable from the function generator into the input jack of the amplifier.

12) Close sound chamber.

13) Turn on function generator, find the switch that controls the frequency range, sweep the
frequency through a range from .04 KHz — 1.5 KHz (40 Hz to 1500 Hz). This is done by
turning the frequency range knob (on the function generator ) in a clockwise direction. Listen
for any rattling of the speaker or chassis.

14) Turn off the function generator and open the sound box.

15) Turn off POWER to CLASSIC and remove unit from sound chamber.

LINE 6 CONFIDENTIAL

Page 2




H BB
I .
Engineering -6

RJ-45 TEST CABLE WIRING DIAGRAM

11-08-02

A standard RJ-45 cable can be used to make a RJ-45 Test Cable used in self test modes on many LINE 6
products. 4 wires must be connected:

e  WIRE/PIN1(TXN) to WIRE/PIN2 (RXN)

o WIRE/PING (RXP) to WIRE/PIN8 (TXP)

WIRE/PIN 1 - TXN
WIRE/PIN 2 - RXN

WIRE/PIN 6 - RXP \

WIRE/PIN 8 - TXP

RJ-45

Figure 1

The pin out on the bottom of an RJ-45 PCB mount connector is label as indicated in Figure 2:

o O

0J0lel0
UOOL

Figure 2 — Bottom view pinout on RJ-45 PCB connector

LINE 6 CONFIDENTIAL Page 3



I .
Engineering

CLASSIC FINAL TEST RACK CHANGE HISTORY

—REVISION _NOTES DALL _ RELEASEDBY

A 12/03/02 JW
- Initial Release.

LINE 6 CONFIDENTIAL Page 4



ELD s

Instructions for updating Flextone Il Flash code.

FLASH

1. Connect the MIDI out of your computer to the MIDI in on your Flextone lII.

2. Connect the MIDI in of your computer to the MIDI out on your Flextone 1.

3. Power up the Flextone Il in test mode by pressing and holding channel A while powering
up.

4. Use a Sysex tool (like the one included for PC’s) or a MIDI sequencer app to play the Sysex
MIDlIfile into the amp. It should take 5 minutes. After the MIDI light on your interface has
stopped for a while, cycle the power on your amp. All should be well. If not, try the MIDI
again.

5. Check the version of the FLASH by powering up while holding channel C. Count the

number of times the B, C and D buttons flash. B represents the major version, C
represents the first decimal in a point release, D represents the second. So one B
flash, one C flash and 2 D flashes will indicate release 1.12.



E=ELD s)

FT3 Data Transfer

Neither of these data transfers require more than one cable to perform (MIDI Out
of Sending unit to MIDI In of receiving unit.)

to enter the mode for dumping User Channels and User Amp Setups (in advance
of Flash update or for archival purposes):

Hold TAP TEMPO + MOD SELECT (below the LED ladder) + GATE buttons on
Power-up.

The LEDs on the ladder will scan downward to indicate the Model select button
which triggers the actual MIDI Transmission.

Start your MIDI recorder or System exclusive utility.

Once the indicated button is pressed, the uppermost Delay and Mod leds
alternate flashing to indicate the dump is in progress. When done, the normal
startup light show begins and the amp is put into normal operation.

In terms of the data that's transmitted, there is a pause between the Channels

and Amp setups which allows either splitting the file into its 2 constituent parts or
(if you can see when data is being received by activity LEDs on your interface,
etc.) starting/stopping the reception in between because (for instance) you only
need to back up Setups. In either case, the "end of dump" string <F0 00 01 0C
03 72 07> is the dividing line between the 2 banks being transmitted and must be
included at the end of the file you're saving to insure that the data writes to Flash
successfully when you send it back to the amp.

The amp-to-amp Flash image transmission start-up mode is the same [as the
above procedure] with the exception that the keys held on startup are:

TAP TEMPO + MOD SELECT + COMP. This takes more than 4 minutes to
transmit and will provide the same indication (on the sending unit) of completion.



Mechanical Assembly instructions:
Flextone-3 212, 112+,112

Rev F 02/25/03

Manufacturing

Forward and Notes

The information in this bookl et applies the mechanical assembly of the Flextone-3 212, 112+ and 112 Compo Amps.
See also the Related Electrical assembly documentation, for major considerations in assembling the electrical
components of the PCBs (through the soldering process and preparation of the board for addition of custom

components).

A note on the text: theillustrations in this book are for reference only. In some cases, color and geometry of
illustrations may not accurately reflect the color or exact geometry of actual parts.

Unless otherwise noted, all dimensions are in inches.

Part identifying notes are in this format: Description (Part Number)

Drawings are not to scale.

Torgue value tolerance +/- .5 in.-Ibs. Do not over tighten any components.

For clarity, not all component details are shown. Thisis especialy true with respect to cable assemblies.
They are often omitted from views to provide a clearer picture of the material discussed. Do not be confused
by the absence (or unexpected presence) of any component in theillustrationsin this book.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst

Page 1 of 39 01/30/03




Table of Contents

Assembly of the 212 and 112+ Chassis

Assembly of the 212/112+ Power Amp 3
Assembly of the 212/112+ Chassis 8

Assembly of the 112 Chassis

Assembly of the 112 Power Amp 15
Assembly of the 112 Chassis 20
Completion of the Chassis Cover 22

Completion the 112, 112+ and 212 Head Assemblies_ 28

Completion of the 212 Combo

[ 31
Completion of the 112 Combo 34
6

Test and I nspect the Completed Unit 3

FINAL PACK OUT LIST. PAGE 39.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 2 of 39 01/30/03



tlatham
FINAL PACK OUT LIST.    PAGE 39.


— 212 AND 112+ CONFIGURATIONS

212 AND 112+
POWER AMP
CONFIGURATIONS
(50-00-0163)

ITEM QTY | LINE6 PART NO |DESCRIPTION
1 1 30-51-0059-3 |HEAT SINK, BLACK ANODIZED
2 3 30-06-0007 NUT, HEX
3 1 30-00-0028 |SCR CAP SOCKET HD #8 X .3125
4 1 50-00-0127 PCBA - POWER AMP
4A 1 30-51-0105 |SUPPORT BRACKET
5 2 30-51-0073  |CLAMP, HEATSINK
6 2 30-00-0010 [SCR CAP SOCKET HD #8 X .562
8 2 30-63-0006 THERMAL PAD .85 X .85
9 3 30-03-0002 [WASHER LOCK #8

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 3 of 39 01/30/03




a) Check theinstallation of headers and capacitors
1. Check orientation of all headers. All headers shall be mounted flush to PCB.
- The center notch of H2 shall face the front edge of the board (see figure below).
- The edged tabs of H1 and H3 shall face the front edge of the board

2. Check for the installation and orientation of al electrolytic capacitors.

b) Attach Power components and Pads
1. Install Power Amp ICs (Line 6# 12-30-7293) on component side of the Power Amp board (50-00-0123)
to positions labeled as U1 and U2 as shown in the figure below (note orientation of the component).

'

Front edge of PCB

VERY IMPORTANT:
Face of the IC sits 1
mm past the edge of
the PCB

[} Power amp IC's (p/n 12-30-
7293) ingtallation positions.

VERY IMPORTANT: IC will
sit perpendicular to PCB surface
when correctly installed.

VERY IMPORTANT: Note that the bend in the
leads is seated onto the PCB surface before soldering.

Ensure that the IC:
1 - seats down to the bend in the leads then solder in place.
2 - isvertical with aslant of no more than +/- 2 degrees from the vertical (perpendicular to the PCB
plane).
3 - overhangs the back edge of the board 1 mm.

c¢) Attach the Support Bracket to the PCB
1. Install support bracket (Line 6# 30-51-0105) on solder side of board through the 2 slots in the middle of
the PCB. Check that the bracket is flush to the underside, bend tabs outward to secure the bracket in place.

Notch fits into slot and shelf Twist tabs to secure bracket
sitson PCB underside to PCB

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 4 of 39 01/30/03




d) I nspect the flatness of the assembled PCB

1. Lay the assembled PCB on areference flat surface. Confirm that the front face of the 2 IC’ s and the
front of the support bracket lie flat on the surface. Maximum out of flatness toleranceis .5 mm (.020
inches)). If part exceeds tolerance, do not use and set aside for rework.

f'_-

Inspect to see that both the IC’ sand

Inspect to see that IC’slieflat support bracket are co-planer

on reference surfaces

d) Securethe PCB assembly to the heat sink with the device clamps

It is recommended that the following procedure be done using a jig to ensure accurate board placement and
sufficient clearance for critical components — contact Line 6 manufacturing engineering for details)

1. Partialy assemble 2 device clamps using for each clamp a#8 socket head cap screw (30-00-0010), #8
lock washer (30-03-0002) and #8 hex nut (30-06-0007) (see exploded view on pg 3 for reference). Slide
each assembly into the edge grooves on the heat sink letting them lie loose upon placement.

2. Loosely secure a’5/16 #8 Socket head cap screw (30-00-0028, see page 3) with alock washer (30-03-
0002) to the support bracket using a#3 hex nut (30-06-0007).

3. Slidethe PCB assembly onto the heat sink 1.80 inches (45 mm) alowing the #8 cap screw to slide up
the central groove. Insert the thermal pad under the IC covering the underside as shown in the figure
below.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 5 of 39 01/30/03




Tkarmal Pads

Central groove. Space PCB parallel
and 1.8 inches from

! edge.
| Slide power amp onto heat
sink from this direction.

4. Insert the Line 6 supplied Power Amp PCB alignment tool onto the board surface as shown in the figure

below. The tool will ensure parallel alignment of the board to the Heat sink edge. When fully engaged snug
tighten the #8 cap screw on the support bracket.

¢ | Alignment tool (lies
flat on amp PCB).

Note engagement
with headers at these

|ocations.

Ensure engagement
of the tool with side
grooves at these
locations (2 places)

e e

Snug tighten support
bracket when PCB is
positioned

5. With the alignment tool still in place, position the device clamps over the I C ensuring that the edge
of the alignment tool is pinched between the edge of the device clamp and the top surface of the
resistor pack on the PCB. When positioned as shown in the figure below, snug tighten the #8 cap
screws. Ensure that dimple fully sits upon the surface of the IC.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 6 of 39 01/30/03




Device clamp

Device
clamp

Note gap after

removal of
§ aignment tool

Power
amp

6. Tighten the #8 cap screw on the support bracket to 12 inch-lbs. Tighten the cap screws on the device
clamps to 12 inch-lbs and remove the alignment tool. Ensure that a suitable gap of between 1 mm min to 2
mm max exists between the device clamp and resister packs (see figure above for step 5). Observeif the
board is parallel and exhibits no significant flex or stress (see figure below).

End of section

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 7 of 39 01/30/03




The Chassis Assembly

212 and 112+ Configuration (50-00-0200)

ALLLTRAnnrapss

BACK VIEW

DESCRIPTION

ITEM QTY LINE6 PART NO
1 1 50-00-0206 ASSY ART, CHASSIS CLASSIC 212
2 1 50-00-0217 PCBA, MAIN BOARD
3 1 50-00-0163 PCBA, POWER AMP
4 1 50-00-0149 PCBA, OUTPUT
5 1 50-00-0147 PCBA, POWER SUPPLY
6 1 24-06-0001 ROCKER SWITCH
7 1 21-14-0002 JACK IEC W/FUSE MALE
8 7 N/A [INCL ASSY] NUT, JACK
9 1 11-30-0002 XFMR 100V\120V 50/60HZ CLASSIC FT3
10 12 30-00-0607 6-32UNC SCREW W-WASHER
11 4 30-00-0018 SCR, 6-32 X 1, FL H PHIL, SELF TAPPING
12 4 [30-06-0011 | NUT NYLOCK #8-32
13 1 30-75-9600 GROMMET, RUBBER
14 4 30-00-4250 PAN HEAD PHILLIPS SCREW #4 X .250
15 2 30-00-1632 PAN HEAD PHILIPS SCREW BL OXIDE
16 2 30-63-0010 FOAM STRIP (2 PER CHASSIS, 3.25 INCH LONG)
16 1 21-34-0031 CA ASSY, PWR AMP - OUTPUT
17 1 21-34-1806 CABLE EARTHING GREEN W/YELLOW STRIPE
18 1 21-34-0014-1 CA ASSY PWR SUPPLY - MAIN
19 1 21-30-0009-1 CA ASSY PWR AMP - MAIN
20 1 21-34-0021-4 CA ASSY PWR SUPPLY - PWR AMP
21 1 21-34-0034 CA ASSY MAIN SWITCH
22 1 21-34-0035 CA ASSY JUMPER MAIN SWITCH
23 1 21-34-0020-2 CA ASSY OUTPUT - SPEAKERS (212 VERSION ONLY)

FT3 Mech Assy Inst

Page 8 of 39

01/30/03



tlatham
30-06-0011


a) Mount transformer assembly into chassis

1) Apply 2 strips of foam tape (30-63-0010) to the underside of the transformer assembly (11-30-
0002) as indicated in image below.

Transformer (11-30-0002)

Foam strips (30-63-

~ | 0010) mounted between

through holes on surface
that will contact chassis

(2 places)

2) Thetransformer assembly positioned in the chassis (50-00-0206) at the location 4 8-32 PEM studs
(figure below |eft). Orient the transformer/cable assembly so the cables point towards the center of
the chassis. (figure below right). When mounted onto the studs, secure to transformer using 4 8-32
Nylock hex nuts (30-06-0011) as shown in the figure below. Tighten nutsto 10-12 inch-lbs (not to
exceed 15 inch |bs max).

:1 .f. Wiy
4 ' \

Apply 8-32 nuts 30-06-0011)at these
locations. Do not exceed 15 in-lbs max
torque.

8-32 studs for transformer mounting

b) Mount AC receptacle and rocker switch to chassis.
1) Before mounting into chassis, solder grounding wire (21-34-1806) to top connector on AC
receptacle (21-14-0002) (see figure below). Ensure that wire is fed though loop and crimped over
prior to solder.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 9 of 39 01/30/03




2) Insert Rocker switch (24-06-0001) and AC receptacle (with pre-soldered ground wire) into the
rectangular holes in the chassis (see below |eft). Note orientation of rocker switch and receptacle
when mounted into chassis (see below right).

Note position
of dot on
switch

Rocker switch
receptacle

AC receptacle
A

Note correct orientation
of receptacle

3) Secure grounding wire to chassis standoff using a 6-32 PHPL (30-00-0607) (see below).

Apply grounding
sticker to thislocation

Attach ground wire
(21-34-1806) to this
standoff for grounding

Insert fuse |
into holder

Insert holder

into receptacle

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 10 of 39 01/30/03




Fuse installation.

IFUSES |US/JA UNITS 100V/120V
424-18-2025 2A / 250V SLOW BLO, LITTLEFUSE # H239 002 (2 PER)

IFUSES [EUAU.UK UNITS 240V
[#24-19-0001 1A / 250V LITTLEFUSE # H213 001 (2 PER)

2 FUSES SHOWN IN POSITION FOR
ASSEMBLY.

FUSE ADDENDUM SHEET CLASSIC SERIESAMPS.



) Install the power amp assembly
1) The assembled power amp assy (50-00-0163) is installed though the rectangular cutout in the

chassis (see figure below left). Mount the unit into the chassis with the IC’ s point “up” as indicated

in the figure below (see figure below right)

Install power amp (50-00-0163
through this opening

Note correct orientation of IC’'s
when amp is correctly installed.

2) Install the component until the journal is co-linear with the dimple on the chassis base and curved
cutout on the mounting fold of the chassis (see figure left). Secure the unit using 4 #6-self tapping
flat head screws (30-00-0018) (see figure below right).

Align power amp
to openings at
these positions

Secure power amp using 4 self-tapping
screws (30-00-0018) at these locations

d) Install the power supply PCBA
1) Ensurethat asuitable RTV material has been applied to the large caps at on the power supply
PCBA (50-00-0147) asindicated in the PCBA assembly document.
2) Install the power supply PCBA assembly into the chassis as indicated in the photo below using 7 6-
32 x 7/16 pan head phil screws w/captive lockstar washer (“PHPL-screws’) (30-00-0607).

Location
for the 6-32
screws (30-
00-0607)

Position for
power
supply
PCBA

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 12 of 39 01/30/03




Photo shows tranformer hook up for
US voltage. To convert to JA voltage,
jumper must be placed onto this
header. (For UK/EU units see next

page)

vit A N1 AGEY ¥ AJE
trio-og-5% |
AEDasHYEL O) e

Photos of transformer cable hook up to
power supply PCBA



tlatham
Photos of transformer  cable hook up to power supply PCBA

tlatham
Photo shows tranformer hook up for US voltage. To convert to JA voltage, jumper must be placed onto this header. (For UK/EU units see next page)

tlatham

tlatham

tlatham

tlatham


3) Connect pre-soldered cables on from the transformer onto the power supply PCBA asindicated in
photo's on previous page.

For UK/EU units, Transformer # 11-30-0001 must be
used. UK/EU jumper position is same as US.

e) Install the output PCBA
1) Install the output PCBA (50-00-0149) into the chassis position adjacent to the power supply PCBA
asindicated in the figure below. Secure loosely using a 6-32 PHPL screw (30-00-0607), then apply
2 plastic jack nuts. Tighten first the jack nuts to pull PCB into posiyon. Then tighten screw.

Then apply jack nuts, tighten and
then tighten 6-32 screw

Output PCBA, loosely
secure with 6-32 screw

f) Install Main PCBA.
1) Beforeinstalling the main PCBA (50-00-0217) ensure that the terminal bracket screw has been

removed.

Ensure screw
is removed
prior to
chassis
installation

-
e dd777 877777
Y JTITT1T 147000
. " AN

Standoff’sand
though holes
for main PCB
mounting

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 14 of 39 01/30/03



tlatham
For UK/EU units, Transformer # 11-30-0001 must be used. UK/EU  jumper position is same as US.  


3) Place PCB onto the standoffs and ensure all connectors pass though clearance holes. Ensure that

RM5 jack and the ground lift sl ider switch clear the edges of their clearance holes.

Look for
clearance

LOOSLY
install 6-32
screws at
these
locations

1, 4 places

Fasteners for securing the main board to the back panel:

Item 1 — 5 places - Plastic jack nut, included with parts
Item 2 — 1 places - 6-32 screw black Philips pn hd (p/n 30-00-1632)
Item 3 — 4 places — #4 self tapping Philips pn hd (p/n 30-00-4250)

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 15 of 39

01/30/03

Look for
clearance




6) Tighten the fasters applied in step 5. After these are tightened THEN TIGHTEN THE 6-32 SCREWS
(6-8 inch-b).
7) Install rubber grommet (30-57-0096) into the central hole on the base of the chassis.

g) Install cabling
Install the cabling into the chassis as per the figure and chart below. Ensure that all cable connectors are
securely fastened into their headers.

. '

T4

PR ey -
) hFu- =l :.:' I &
o

= s

21-34-0031

21-34-0034

Cable P/N Description Routing

21-34-0014-1 | 8pin, .156pitch, 5inch H6, main to C6 pwr pcb
21-34-0021-4 | 6pin, .156pitch, 6.5 inch MHS5 pwr pcb to H3 pwr amp
21-30-0009-1 | 10pin ribbon, 8 inch MH3 main to H1 pwr amp

21-34-0031 5 pin, .156 pitch, 7.25inch | H2 pwr amp to M2 output
21-34-0034 2 pin, flag connector, 7 inch | J3to AC recept. and Rocker
21-34-0035 Cable, 2 flag conn., 3inch | Rocker to AC recept.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 16 of 39 01/30/03




Power Amp Assembly — 112 CONFIGURATION

FT3 Mech Assy Inst

50-00-9103
Power Amp Assy
112 configuration

ITEM

QTY

LINE6 PART
NO

DESCRIPTION

30-51-0059

HEAT SINK

30-06-0007

NUT, HEX

30-00-0028

SCR CAP SOCKET HD #8 X 5/16

50-00-0162

PCBA - POWER AMP

30-51-0073

CLAMP, DEVICE,

30-00-0010

SCR CAP SOCKET HD #8 X 9/16

30-63-0006

THERMAL PAD

X[ N|O|O] W NP

(VIS I S Y Y I N

30-03-0002

WASHER LOCK #8

Page 17 of 39

01/30/03




(Refersto Power Amp Board, Rev. A: (35-00-0162)

1) Check the installation of headers and capacitors
Check orientation of all headers. All headers must be mounted flush to PCB.
- The center notch of J2 should face the bottom edge of the board.
The edged tab of J3 should face the bottom edge of the board.
The edged tab of J1 should face the left edge of the board.
Check for the installation and orientation of all electrolytic capacitors.

2) Attach the Support Bracket to the PCB

1. Install support bracket (Line 6# 30-51-0105) on solder side of board through the 2 dotsin the
middle of the PCB. Check that the bracket is flush to the underside, bend tabs outward to secure the
bracket in place.

Notch fits into slot and shelf Twist tabs to secure bracket
sitson PCB underside to PCB

2. Inspect the flatness of the assembled PCB. Lay the assembled PCB on areference flat surface.
Confirm that the front face of the IC and the front of the support bracket lie flat on the surface.
Maximum out of flatness toleranceis.5 mm (.020 inches)). If part exceeds tolerance, do not use
and set aside for rework.

Note that the notches on
the top edge of the
support bracket are bent outward

Inspect to see that both the IC' sand
support bracket is co-planer

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 18 of 39 01/30/03




3) Secure the PCB assembly to the heat sink with the device clamps

It is recommended that the following procedure be done using the supplied tool to ensure accurate board
placement and sufficient clearance for critical components — contact Line 6 manufacturing engineering for
details)

1. Partialy assemble 1 device clamp using an #8 socket head cap screw (30-00-0010), #8 lock washer
(30-00-0002) and #8 hex nut (30-06-0007). Slide assembly into the edge groove on the heat sink
letting them lie loose upon placement.

2. Loosely secure a’5/16 #8 Socket head cap screw (30-00-0010) with alock washer (30-03-0002)
to the support bracket using a#38 hex nut (30-06-0007).

3. Mount thermal pad (30-63-0006) to U1 power amp I.C. Slide the PCB assembly onto the heat
sink 1.80 inches (45 mm) allowing the #8 cap screw to slide up the central groove. Insert the
thermal pad under the IC covering the underside as shown in the figure below. Ensure that the board
lies parallel to the top and bottom surfaces of the heatsink.

Thermal Pad (30-63-
0006)

Space PCB parallel
and 1.8 inches from
edge.

Central groove.

Slide power amp onto heat
sink from this direction.

4. Insert the Line 6 supplied Power Amp PCB alignment tool onto the board surface as shown in
the figure below. The tool will ensure parallel alignment of the board to the Heat sink edge. When
fully engaged snug tighten the #8 cap screw on the support bracket.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 19 of 39 01/30/03




Alignment tool (lies
flat on amp PCB).

Note engagement
with headers at this

Ensure engagement
of thetool with side
grooves

5. With the alignment tool still in place, position the device clamps over the I C ensuring that the
edge of the alignment tool is pinched between the edge of the device clamp and the top surface of
the resistor pack on the PCB. When positioned as shown in the figure below, snug tighten the #3

cap screws. Ensure that dimple fully sits upon the surface of the IC.

Dimple on the
device clamp

Note gap betweer]
i clamp and resistel
pack after

~F

vArnAaA Al

Resistor pack on power amp PCB

6. Tighten the #8 cap screw on the support bracket to 12 inch-Ibs. Tighten the cap screws on the device
clamps to 12 inch-Ibs and remove the alignment tool. Ensure that a suitable gap of between 1 mm min to
2 mm max exists between the device clamp and resister packs (see figure above for step 5). Observe if the
board is parallel and exhibits no significant flex or stress (see figure below).

7. After both the device and support bracket are tightened to heat sink, solder leads of U1 to pads.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 20 of 39 01/30/03




PCBA POWER AMP 50-00-0162

HEATSINK 30-51-0059

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 21 of 39

01/30/03



tlatham
PCBA POWER AMP 50-00-0162


tlatham
HEATSINK  30-51-0059


The Chassis Assembl

¢ LoDases

I ool

*

ITEM QTY LINE6 PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 50-00-0207 CHASSIS 112
2 1 50-00-0088 PCBA, MAIN BOARD 112
3 1 50-00-9103 PCBA, POWER AMP
4 1 50-00-0147 PCBA, POWER SUPPLY
5 1 24-06-0001 ROCKER SWITCH
6 1 21-14-0002 JACK IEC W/FUSE MALE
7 6 N/A [INCL ASSY] NUT, JACK
8 1 11-30-0002 XFMR 100V\120V 50/60HZ CLASSIC FT3
9 11 30-00-0607 6-32UNC SCREW W-WASHER
10 4 30-00-0018 SCR, 6-32 X .5, FL H PHIL, SELF TAPPING
11 4 30-06-0011 NUT NYLOCK #8-32
12 1 30-75-9600 GROMMET, RUBBER
13 2 30-00-1632 PAN HEAD PHILIPS SCREW BL OXIDE
14 1 21-34-0031 CA ASSY, PWR AMP - OUTPUT
15 1 21-34-1806 CABLE EARTHING GREEN W/YELLOW STRIPE
16 1 21-34-0014-1 CA ASSY PWR SUPPLY - MAIN
17 1 21-30-0009-1 CA ASSY PWR AMP - MAIN
18 1 21-34-0021-4 CA ASSY PWR SUPPLY - PWR AMP
19 1 21-34-0034 CA ASSY MAIN SWITCH
20 1 21-34-0035 CA ASSY JUMPER MAIN SWITCH
21 1 21-34-0037 CA ASSY OUTPUT - SPEAKERS (112, 112+ ONLY)

FT3 Mech Assy Inst

Page 22 of 39 01/30/03




Assembly of the 112 chassis Configuration isalmost identical to the procedurefor the
212/112+. The assembly procedureis:

a) Mount transformer/cable assembly into chassis follow procedure on pg 9
b) Install the power amp assembly follow procedure pgs 9-10
c) Install the power supply PCBA follow procedure pgs. 10-11
d) Install the output PCBA not done for the 112/skip to step (e)

e) Ground AC receptacle and mount AC receptacle and rocker switch to chassis.
follow procedure pgs 12-13

f) Install Main PCBA.
1) The 112 main PCBA (50-00-0088, see figure below left) does not contain the XLR output nor the level

trim knob that the 212 main PCBA contains. Note that the 112 chassis (50-00-0207), contains fewer
corresponding through holes (below right).

2) Placethe main PCBA into the 112 chassis. Loosely secure the PCBA board to the standoffs at the 4
positions indicated on step (4) at the top of page 14. Apply fasteners to the back panel as per figure
below right.

Fasteners for securing the main board to the back panel (total 7):

ARY Item 1 -5 places - Plastic jack nut, included with parts
) Item 2 — 2 places - 6-32 screw black Philips pn hd (p/n 30-00-1632)

(2) 2 piaces |-
g) I nstall grommet. follow procedure pg. 14
h) I nstall cabling. follow procedure pg. 15

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 23 of 39 01/30/03




The Chassis Cover Assembl
13 .

e O COCOODD(GOO

TP VIEW

b'00.0000008 [ dw |

BOTTOM VIEW

ITEM QTY [ LINE 6 PART NO [DESCRIPTION
1 1 30-51-0117 CHASSIS COVER, SHARCTONE
2 1 35-00-0146 PCBA, USER INTERFACE, SHARCTONE
3 1 30-27-0049 LIGHT PIPE 2-SHOT
4 1 24-21-1122 SWITCH CAP
5 1 50-00-0238 ASSY ART SWITCH CAP
6 2 30-27-0060 LIGHT PIPE 6-PIN
7 2 30-27-0061 SELECT BUTTON
8 1 30-51-0169 PCBA, GUITAR INPUT
9 1 N/A NUT AND WASHER (INCL IN GUITAR IN PUT ASS)
10 1 30-15-0004 SPACER
11 1 50-00-0234 OVERLAY
12 1 30-27-0054 KNOB BI-DIRECTIONAL CREAM
13 10 30-45-2000-2 |KNOB STANDARD CREAM
14 1 30-15-0014 SPACER .615 X .386 X .189
15 1 30-15-0016 SPACER 6.35 X 3.73 X 15MM LG
16 1 N/A BREAKAWAY, PCBA USER INTERFACE
17 11 30-00-0607 SCREW 6-32 X 7/16 PN HD PHIL W/CAPTIVE LOCKWASHER
18 1 30-00-0035 SCREW 6-32 X 1 PN HD PHIL W/CAPTIVE LOCKWASHER
19 1 21-34-0036 CABLE ENCODER

FT3 Mech Assy Inst

Page 24 of 39 01/30/03




a) Complete the Ul front panel.
1) Inspect the Ul front panel (35-00-0146) and ensure al pots, encoders, LED’s and tack switches are
soldered flat to the PCB surface. Inspect for concentricity for shafts with the silkscreen artwork.

2) Solder cable the encoder cable (21-34-0036) between K2 and H3 (see below).

3) After soldering, snap off encoder PCB, apply the spacer over the shaft and pass the encoder though
the circular cutout (see figure). Finger snug the nut and washer on the encoder and check that
(1) the shaft of the encoder is concentric with the though hole and that (2) the corner 6-32 screw
clearance holes between the front panel and breakaway are concentric (see below). Finish tightening
nut to 8-12 inch-lbs.

Encoder breakaway

Washer 30-15-0014

Note concentricity for
sl through holes between 2
,J"’I""' PCB’s at this location.
i

4) Heat stake the 2 light pipes (30-27-0060) to the front panel at the though holes adjacent to the 2
tack switches (see figure below left). Ensure that the shafts of the light pipes perpendicular to the
PCBA board while securing in place (see figure below).

Ensure good perpendicularity while
heatstaking

Ensure good
seating onto PCB
surface prior to

heat stake.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 25 of 36 01/30/03




5) Clip the indicated keycaps and framing from the switch cap (24-21-1122). Install on the front panel
at position M1.

Clip frame
here

6) Clip the indicated keycaps and framing from the assy art switch cap (50-00-0238) and install on the
front panel as indicated below.

Clip frame
here

Clip out this keycap |

7) Instal the 2-shot light pipe (30-27-0049) over the main encoder. Check that the part isfully clipped
onto the panel and does not sit on any of the LED’s. Also confirm that it sits concentric with the
opening. If it does not, remove the light pipe, loosen the hex nut and adjust the concentricity of the
shaft to match the silkscreen hole. Reinstall the light pipe and confirm concentricity.

K= Part needs to
: siton PCB as

Ensure LED’s
arein recess
and not on
plastic

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 26 of 39 01/30/03




b) Apply the overlay to the chassis cover
1) Theoverlay (50-00-0234) isindexed with the chassis cover (30-51-0117) at the holes for the guitar
input and at the jewel light. At these 2 (see figure immediately below) the diameter for the holes on
both the cover and overlay are the same. An alignment tool is required for this step and contains a
flat surface with 2 pins, set to the diameter and locations for the input hole and the master volume
through holes (see figure below).

Align at
Align at the - master
guitar input volume

2) Remove the protective backing from the overlay and set the part into the alignment tool silkscreen
side down.

3) Inspect the chassis cover and clean away any dust or debris from this surface. When suitably clean,
dlide the cover onto the tool, ensure it has made full contact with the overlay.

4) Remover the chassis cover from the tool and smooth out the overlay And inspect for a satisfactory
alignment. L eave clear protective cover on the overlay.

FROM THISSTEP FORWARD COTTON GLOVESSHALL BE USED IN THE ASSEMBLY
PROCESSWHERE POTENTIAL CONTACT WITH THE OVERLAY COULD OCCUR.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 27 of 39 01/30/03




¢) Install the User Interface PCBA and guitar input PCBA to the chassis cover.

1) Immediately prior to installing the Ul PCBA (35-00-0146) to the chassis cover, install the 2 plastic
select buttons (30-27-0061) onto the tack buttons on the Ul front panel as shown below. (NOTE:
these do not clip in and can come |oose before installation — do not tip the panel as the buttons may
fall off).

Select
buttons

2) Install the Ul front panel into the chassis cover without inverting the PCBA (see below). Ensure that
the light pipes, select buttons and switch caps protrude without interference. Ensure that the encoder
light pipe protrudes though overlay and sits about .020 inch over the surface.

| - R & - s
W ¥ -4 " .
» -. "!_ . i, -

Ensure light pipes and
select button protrudes

Ensure light pipe
protrudes though the
front panel

|

3) Securethe front panel to the chassis cover using 11 6-32 PHPS (30-00-0607) at the locations
indicated. Secure and align the breakaway PCB using the long spacer (30-15-0016) and 1 inch long
6-32 PHPS (30-00-0035). Tighten the 1-inch screw to 8inch - Ibs max.

- ‘
q N d N
\

6-32x 1inch
screw
30-00-0035

S

Spacer (30-15-0016)

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 28 of 39 01/30/03




Detail view of final
orientation for
breakaway

4) Install the guitar input PCBA to the chassis at the location indicated in the photo below. Apply a
spacer washer (30-15-0004) to the upper surface prior to securing the shaft with the supplied plastic
washer and hex nut (below right). Torque 5-6 in/Ii

Insert washer
(30-15-0004)

Note orientation
of Guitar input
PCB to the edge
of main board.

d) Install the knobs onto the front face.

1) Install the 1 knob P/N 30-27-0054 to the encoder and 10 knobs P/N 30-45-2000-2 to the remaining
positions indicated in the figure below.

——— AN, e

6666‘@;

TRESLE PRESENCE VOLUME REveRs

Knob, bi-directional Knob (30-45-2000-2),
(30-27-0054), 1 place 10 places

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 29 of 39 01/30/03




Completing the Head Assembly for the 212, 112+ and 112

FOR 212 AND 112+ CONFIGURATIONS

ITEM] QTY | LINE6 PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 1 50-00-0200 ASSY FULL, CHASSIS CLASSIC (212 AND 112+ CONFIGURATIONS)
2 1 N/A ASSY FULL, CHASSIS COVER (ONE CONFIG ONLY FOR 212, 112+ AND 112)
3 4 30-00-0607 6-32UNC SCREW W-WASHER
4 4 30-00-0606 6-32UNC SCREW W-WASHER BL OX
5 1 21-34-9034 CA ASSY MAIN - FRONT
6 1 21-34-0015 CA ASSY GUITAR INPUT
7 1 21-34-0020-2 CA ASSY OUTPUT - SPEAKERS (212 COMBO ONLY)
8 1 21-34-0037 CA ASSY OUTPUT - SPEAKERS (112+)

FOR 112 CONFIGURATION

LINE6 PART NO DESCRIPTION

50-00-0209 ASSY FULL, CHASSIS CLASSIC (112 CONFIG ONLY)

N/A ASSY FULL, CHASSIS COVER (ONE CONFIG ONLY FOR ALL 212, 112+ AND 112)

30-00-0607 6-32UNC SCREW W-WASHER

30-00-0606 6-32UNC SCREW W-WASHER BL OX

21-34-9034 CA ASSY MAIN - FRONT

21-34-0015 CA ASSY GUITAR INPUT

21-34-0037 CA ASSY OUTPUT - SPEAKERS (112)

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 30 of 39 01/30/03




a) I nstall the output cable

212 configuration: Use output cable (21-34-0020-2) and install it at H3 on the speaker output PCB (see
figure below left). Ensure that the cable is wound approximately 1 turn every inch. Run the cable out the
through hole on the bottom of the chassis (confirm grommet is previously installed).

112+ configuration: Use output cable (21-34-0037) (different from the 212 cable) and install it at H3 on
the speaker output PCB. Ensure that the cable is wound approximately 1 turn every inch. Run the cable out
the through hole on the bottom of the chassis (confirm grommet is previ ously installed).

OUTPUT CABLE 21-34-
0020-2

112 configuration: Use output cable (21-34-0037) (different from the 212 cable) and install it at XX on the
power amp PCB. Ensure that the cable is wound approximately 1 turn every inch. Run the cable out the
through hole on the bottom of the chassis (confirm grommet is previously installed).

L 112 Power amp PCBA

OUTPUT CABLE
21-34-0037

a) Attach the cover to the chassis (212, 112+ and 112 configurations)
1) Install 34-pin ribbon cable (21-34-9034) between the Ul panel (in the cover) and the main PCB (in
the chassis). Install guitar input cable between the guitar input PCB (in the cover) and HI header on
the main PCB (in the chassis) (see figure below).

| Cable 21-34-0015

Cable

21-34-9034

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 31 of 39 01/30/03




2) Secure the cover using 4 black anodized 6-32 screws (w/captive lock washer) (30-00-0606) on the
input side of the chassis and 4 6-32 PHPS (30-00-0607) on the heat sink side of the chassis.

Secure cover with black
screws (30-00-0606) on the
back panel

Secure cover with standard
screws on front of unit (30-
00-0607)

IMPORTANT NOTE:

JA units are required to have a new
voltage sticker applied, to cover the
100/120v silkscreen portion.

Cover up sticker is p/n #40-25-0017

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 32 of 39 01/30/03



tlatham
             IMPORTANT NOTE:

JA units are required to have a new voltage sticker applied, to cover the 100/120v silkscreen portion.
Cover up sticker is p/n #40-25-0017


Completing the Combo 212 Unit

ITEM | QTY | LINE6 PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 50-00-0232 ASSY, FULL, SPEAKER CABINET, 212
2 1 N/A ASSY FULL HEAD (212 CONFIGURATION)
3 2 11-20-1208 SPEAKERS, CELESTION
4 1 30-57-0001 HANDLE STRAP
5 4 30-03-0110 WASHER, FINISHING, #10, BL
6 8 30-00-1032 SCR, 10-32 X 1.25, PH, OVAL, NI
I 8 30-00-0015 SCR, 10-24 X 1 INCH, PHIL, PH, BL OXIDE
8 2 30-00-9358 SCR #3 1/2"LG OVAL CTSK PHH
9 1 30-60-0004 LOGO

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 33 of 39 01/30/03




a) Mount the speakersinto the cabinet
1) Mount the speakers (11-20-1208) into the cabinet using 8 10-24 black oxide phil screws (30-00-

0015). Ensure that the wire attachment clips are pointing up (see figure).

Correct
orientation
for faston
clips

b) Mount the chassisinto the cabinet and attach the speaker cables.
1) Punch the vinyl wrap covering the through holes on the cover of the cabinet (50-00-0232).
REMOVE ANY EXCESSMATERIAL THAT MAY EXIST ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE

COVER THAT MAY OBSTRUCT THE THROUGH HOLES.

2) Ingtall the chassis mounting hardware. Thisincludes 8 #10-32 Ni-oval hd phil screws (30-00-
1032), 4 Ni-finishing washers (30-03-0110) and the handle (30-57-0001). Inspect the underside of
the cover to ensure that the threads on the screws are clear of any excess vinyl.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 34 of 39 01/30/03




3) Position the chassisinside the cabinet. Locate the tapped holes in the chassis and hand tighten
screws 2-3 turns (see figure below left). After al screws are located then use driver tightening to
approx 12-inch pounds.

4) Secure the speaker cables onto the fastons. Follow the scheme below.

¢) Install logo.

1) Install the logo onto the front of the cabinet as shown below. Secure using 2 #4 oval hd screws (30-
00-9358). LOGO p/n is 30-60-0004.

NOTE: PHOTO
SHOWS THE
OLD LOGO.
NEW LOGO
MUST BE USED

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 35 of 39 01/30/03



tlatham
NOTE: PHOTO SHOWS THE OLD LOGO.  NEW LOGO MUST BE USED


Completing the Combo 112+ and 112 Units

ITEM | QTY [ LINE6 PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 50-00-0233 ASSY, FULL, SPEAKER CABINET, 112
2 1 N/A ASSY FULL HEAD (USE 112 OR 112+

CONFIGURATION AS DESCRIBED EARLIER)
11-20-1208 SPEAKERS, CELESTION

30-57-0001 HANDLE STRAP

30-03-0110 WASHER, FINISHING, #10, BL

30-00-1032 SCR, 10-32 X 1.25, PH, OVAL NI

30-00-0015 SCR, 10-24 X 1 INCH, PHIL, PH, BL OXIDE
30-00-9358 SCR #3 1/2"LG OVAL CTSK PHH

30-60-0004 LOGO

olo|N|lo|lo|s|w
RN |o|s -]~

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 36 of 39 01/30/03




a) Mount the speakersinto the cabinet

2) Mount the speaker (11-20-1208) into the cabinet using 4 10-24 black oxide phil screws (30-00-
0015) 10-12 IN/LBS. Ensure that the wire attachment clips are pointing up (see figure on 212 combo for
reference).

b) Mount the chassisinto the cabinet and attach the speaker cables.
5) Punch the vinyl wrap covering the through holes on the cover of the cabinet. REM OVE ANY

EXCESSMATERIAL THAT MAY EXIST ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE COVER THAT
MAY OBSTRUCT THE THROUGH HOLES.

/| s

6) Install the chassis mounting hardware. Thisincludes 8 #10-32 Ni-oval hd phil screws (30-00-
1032), 4 Ni-finishing washers (30-03-0110) and the handle (30-57-0001). Inspect the underside of
the cover to ensure that the threads on the screws are clear of any excess vinyl (see 212 combo for
reference).

7) Position the chassis inside the cabinet. Locate the tapped holes in the chassis and hand tighten
screws 2-3 turns. After all screws are located then use driver tightening to approx 12-inch pounds.

8) Secure the speaker cables onto the fastons. Follow the he below.

|l "

¢) Install logo.
1) Install the logo onto the front of the cabinet. Center the logo l€ft to right and top to
bottom as shown in the figure for the 212 cabinet. L ogo #30-60-0004.

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 37 of 39 01/30/03




Test and I nspect the Completed Unit

To help ensure maximum quality of all products, it is the responsibility of the assembler to complete a post
assembly inspection prior to sending the unit on to electrical testing and final inspection. This should help
achieve one goal: no unit shall ever be returned from test and inspection for rework because of a
mechanical defect that could have been corrected at the assembly stage. Remember that things that have
already been inspected during assembly may have been inadvertently damaged during the assembly
process. With thisin mind, fully inspect the unit for mechanical defects. Thingsto look for include:

- Cosmetic damage to any visible surface of the unit. Thisincludes but is not limited to: defects to the
silk-screening — both front and back panel, dents, dings or scratchesin all outer surfaces, smooth
even surface color of the front panel, even paint coverage and texture to the top cover, scratched or
fingerprinted lenses, scratches or fingerprints on buttons, damage to button text or keycaps, and/or
visible process marks on knobs and other plastic parts.

Proper complete assembly of all parts. Thisincludes but is not limited to: Presence of al parts, flush
full insertion of all screws. Even consistent spacing of knobs, proper centering of lenses in cutouts,
etc.

Proper mechanical function of all components. Thisincludes re-testing all knobs for smooth
consistent feel, testing all buttons for proper fedl.

Add stickers for inspection, serial number and AC voltage.
If there is any question about the quality of a unit, consult a supervisor for guidance. If the unit passes
assembly inspection, the unit is complete and ready to proceed to electrical testing, final inspection, pack
and ship.

END OF DOCUMENT.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

JA units are required to have a new
voltage sticker applied, to cover the
100/120v silkscreen portion.

Cover up sticker is p/n #40-25-0017

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 38 of 39 01/30/03



tlatham
            IMPORTANT NOTE:



JA units are required to have a new 
voltage sticker applied, to cover the 
100/120v silkscreen portion.

Cover up sticker is p/n #40-25-0017


PACK-OUT LIST (FLEXTONE-3)

1) 40-00-0019 CHART PRESET . rverieiriiereinn (LPER).

2) 40-00-0073 SHEET ACCESSORY, DOME........... (1 PER).

OR 40-00-0074 SHEET ACCESSORY, INTL............... (1 PER).

NOTE: ACCESSORY MUST USE REV.|

3) 40-00-0009 MANUAL USER ,CLASSIC'S............... (1 PER).

4) 40-00-0010 BAG PLASTIC 43" x38"x004 CLEAR......(1 PER).

5) 40-20-0011 BAG PLASTIC 10X 162MIL.....c..v........ (1PER).

6) |. 21-37-1160 CABLE, POWER US/JA............ (1 PER) OR:
ji. 21-37-1163 CABLE, POWER AU................. (1 PER) OR:
iii. 21-37-1167 CABLE, POWEREU................. (1 PER) OR:
iv. 21-37-1168 CABLE, POWER UK ...........o....... (1 PER).

7) 40-10-0006T FOAM CORNER,TOP.....................(4 PER).

8) 40-10-0006B FOAM CORNER,BOTTOM.............. (4 PER).

9) 40-10-0054 CARTON GIFT W/ART CLASSIC 212..(1 PER).

10) 40-10-0055 CARTON SHIPPING CLASSIC 212.....(1 PER).
11) 40-10-0048 CARTON GIFT W/ART FT3, 112, 112+.(1 PER).
12) 40-10-0049 CARTON SHIPPING FT3, 112, 112+.....(1 PER).

Completed Amp shipping settings:
Front Panel:

DRIVE, BASS, MID, TREBLE, PRESENCE, CHANNEL VOL to
12:00 O'Clock

REVERB, MOD, DELAY, MASTER to 7:00 O'Clock ( fully
counter clockwise)

Rear Panel:

LEVEL TRIM: 12:00 O'Clock
GROUND LIFT: Ground
POWER SWITCH: Off

FT3 Mech Assy Inst Page 39 of 39 01/30/03



tlatham
Completed Amp shipping settings:

Front Panel:

DRIVE, BASS, MID, TREBLE, PRESENCE, CHANNEL VOL to 12:00 O'Clock
REVERB, MOD, DELAY, MASTER to 7:00 O'Clock ( fully counter clockwise)

Rear Panel:
LEVEL TRIM: 12:00 O'Clock
GROUND LIFT: Ground
POWER SWITCH: Off


tlatham
FT3 Mech Assy Inst                 Page 39 of 39 01/30/03


	Schematics
	Main PCBA
	Front Panel PCBA
	Input PCBA
	Mono Power Amp (112)
	Stereo Power Amp (Plus/212
	Power Supply
	Speaker Output PCBA

	FT3 (mono) Parts List
	FT3 Plus Parts List
	FT3 212 Parts List
	FT3 PCBA Layouts.pdf
	PCBA Layouts
	Mainboard
	Front Panel PCBA
	Guitar In PCBA
	Mono Power Amp PCBA
	Stereo Power Amp PCBA
	Power Supply


	Test
	FT3 Flash Update
	FT3 Data Transfer
	Assembly Instructions

	h: 
	g: 
	hh: 


